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PREPARED REBUTTAL TESTIMONY 
OF KEITH L. LI  

 
Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND GIVE YOUR BUSINESS ADDRESS. 1 

A. My name is Keith L. Li, and my business address is 2710 Chadsworth Lane, Southport, 2 

NC 28461.  3 

Q. BY WHOM ARE YOU EMPLOYED AND IN WHAT CAPACITY? 4 

A. I am a consultant for Energy Center Harrisburg LLC (“ECH” or the “Company”).     5 

Q. HAVE YOU SUBMITTED ANY OTHER TESTIMONY IN THIS PROCEEDING? 6 

A. Yes.  I submitted Direct Testimony, ECH Statement No. 2, on July 18, 2025. 7 

Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR REBUTTAL TESTIMONY? 8 

A. I will respond to the Direct Testimony of Mr. Ethan H. Cline on behalf of the Bureau of 9 

Investigation and Enforcement (“I&E”) and Mr. Lafayette K. Morgan, Jr. and Mr. Jerome 10 

D. Mierzwa on behalf of the Office of Consumer Advocate (“OCA”).  Specifically, I will 11 

respond to testimony related to ECH’s proposed rate structure and ECH’s mitigated 12 

claimed increase in this base rate case proceeding determined by its supportable revenue 13 

requirement.    14 

 15 

OVERVIEW OF THE DIRECT TESTIMONY OF I&E AND OCA 16 

Q. GENERALLY, WHAT ISSUES WERE RAISED IN THE DIRECT TESTIMONY 17 

OF WITNESSES ON BEHALF OF I&E AND OCA? 18 

A. Mr. Cline and Mr. Mierzwa provide testimony in opposition to ECH’s proposed rate 19 

structure, which is a fixed monthly capacity charge based on the customer’s Equivalent 20 

Cubic Feet (“ECF”) for seasonal customers or Equivalent Maximum Pounds (“EMP”) for 21 

continuous customers.  As I explained in my Direct Testimony, each individual customer’s 22 



2 

ECF or EMP would be back calculated to match exactly the per Mlb. increase that would 1 

have been charged under the existing rate structure to allow the Company to recover its 2 

allowed, and mitigated, revenue requirement in this proceeding.1 3 

  Mr. Morgan provides testimony in opposition to ECH’s mitigated claimed increase 4 

in this base rate case proceeding.  Notably, I&E’s witness did not provide any opposition 5 

to ECH’s mitigated claimed increase and revenue requirement.  The Office of Small 6 

Business Advocate (“OSBA”) has not submitted any direct testimony in this matter.  7 

Q. WHAT ARE YOUR GENERAL IMPRESSIONS OF THE ISSUES RAISED IN THE 8 

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF WITNESSES ON BEHALF OF I&E AND OCA? 9 

A. It appears that I&E and OCA do not give much credence to the fact that ECH’s last base 10 

rate case was over twelve years ago.  Much has changed globally and from the perspective 11 

of the Company in the last twelve years, and the fact that ECH has managed without a base 12 

rate case or any rate increase for over a decade is both extraordinary and proof that ECH is 13 

not a typical public utility regulated by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 14 

(“PUC” or “Commission”).  In my Direct Testimony, and in the Direct Testimony of ECH 15 

witness Mark Schneider, we explained that what makes ECH unique is its small size and 16 

the competitive nature of the steam industry, with viable alternatives for heating buildings, 17 

that introduces natural incentives for ECH to keep rates lower—factors that are not 18 

necessarily present in rate cases by electric, gas, or water companies, for example.  There 19 

is a greater concern for ECH’s financial viability, and while ECH understands that the 20 

Commission has an obligation to protect ratepayers and the public interest by ensuring 21 

affordable rates, the Commission also has an obligation to ensure that public utilities 22 

 
1 See ECH Statement No. 1, Direct Testimony of Mark Schneider, at pp. 11-13 and ECH Statement No. 2, Direct 
Testimony of Keith L. Li, at pp. 12-13, for an explanation of the Company’s proposed changes to the rate structure. 
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receive a reasonable rate of return and rates to produce the necessary revenue to maintain 1 

operations.  It is unusual for a public utility to present a supportable annual increase of 2 

$1,775,157 and only request a mitigated increase of $894,300.  The pressures facing ECH, 3 

including the need to remain competitive and not deter customers, are unique to ECH and 4 

not traditionally experienced by other regulated public utilities.  Moreover, unlike other 5 

public utilities and in recognition of the competitive business, steam is not always regulated 6 

by state regulatory commissions.   7 

ECH is somewhat surprised by the level of opposition to its modest requested 8 

increase in this proceeding.  ECH has taken measures to keep costs lower in this rate case 9 

by not hiring the number of experts and counsel that would ordinarily be involved in a 10 

traditional rate case for a more traditional public utility.  However, ECH has already 11 

responded to a significant number of discovery requests and received testimony from three 12 

outside experts, including two experts from OCA on behalf of nine residential customers.  13 

The Direct Testimony of OCA Witness Mr. Mierzwa (p. 6), recognizes that “  14 

 15 

 16 

”  17 

Nonetheless, ECH has already incurred considerable costs in rate case expenses to defend 18 

its modest requested rate increase.  While ECH appreciates the importance to scrutinize 19 

every request for a rate increase at a time when utility bills have generally risen, the cost 20 

to request a rate increase has also risen steadily.  If the outcome of this proceeding means 21 

that ECH is required to increase the time between rate cases because it cannot receive its 22 
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requested rate increase or ensure enough fixed revenue that it needs to operate, then ECH 1 

will not be financially viable. 2 

As stated in ECH’s Direct Testimony, and as explained below, the context is 3 

important here that ECH is a small company, with a small customer base, with decreasing 4 

Mlb. sales, and with viable competitive alternatives for customers.  ECH has initiated this 5 

proceeding with a significant reduction to its supportable increase, but ECH has a real need 6 

for certainty and consistency in revenue to stay afloat and to ensure the continued provision 7 

of reliable service.  ECH provides a public benefit in the City of Harrisburg, and ECH, its 8 

customers, and the Commission have an interest in its continued operations and should 9 

seek to avoid the result of Community Central Energy Corp. (CCEC) of Scranton which 10 

did not survive financially after losing certain key customers.             11 

 12 

REBUTTAL ON DIRECT TESTIMONY RELATED TO RATE STRUCTURE 13 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE MR. CLINE’S DIRECT TESTIMONY. 14 

A. I&E witness Mr. Cline focuses exclusively on ECH’s proposed rate structure to utilize a 15 

fixed monthly capacity charge for customers that will match, on an individual basis, the 16 

per Mlb. increase that would have been charged under the existing rate structure, but which 17 

would guarantee that ECH is permitted to recover its revenue requirement in this matter.  18 

Mr. Cline asserts that the Public Utility Code and Commission policies do not allow 19 

utilities to change their existing rate structure due to the size of the utility and the existence 20 

of a competitive market.  Mr. Cline continues that the proposed fixed capacity charge does 21 

not follow cost of service principles and that decreased customer usage should result in 22 

lower charges to customers. 23 
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Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE MR. MIERZWA’S DIRECT TESTIMONY. 1 

A. OCA witness Mr. Mierzwa also focuses exclusively on ECH’s proposed rate structure.  Mr. 2 

Mierzwa asserts that ECH’s proposed rate design violates principles of rate design stability 3 

and predictability, does not provide for certainty, and that the changes will not be 4 

understandable or acceptable by the customers.  Mr. Mierzwa continues that ECH’s 5 

proposed rate structure is inconsistent with Commission precedent and practice. 6 

Q. WHY IS ECH PROPOSING A CHANGE IN RATE STRUCTURE? 7 

A. ECH has a small customer base that inhibits its ability to spread out costs over a large 8 

number of customers and its ability to absorb large revenue swings from year to year.  As 9 

ECH witness Mark Schneider explained in his Direct Testimony (p. 11), a fixed capacity 10 

charge reflects the fact that our small customer base is sharing very limited and defined 11 

assets that are being used for the mutual benefit of all customers.  Customers are essentially 12 

sharing a boiler.  The steam cost rate (“SCR”) will continue to be a variable component 13 

subject to weather and customer conservation investments.  This is consistent with a 14 

customer that invests an in-house boiler.  The capital cost of the boiler is not subject to 15 

weather but the fuel consumption is. 16 

  The other reason why ECH is requesting a fixed capacity rate to provide more 17 

certainty for its revenue is that Mlb. sales are decreasing.  Since the last rate case over 18 

twelve years ago, the number of customers has decreased due to viable heating alternatives, 19 

winters have become warmer, and customers have taken more conservation measures.  20 

ECH had approximately 143 customer accounts at the time of the 2013 rate case, 21 

approximately 400 customer accounts in 1987, and today ECH has only approximately 100 22 

customer accounts in Harrisburg.  The result of decreasing Mlb. sales with a smaller 23 



6 

customer base is that ECH has a greater need to ensure that it will receive the revenue it 1 

needs to remain operating.  A purely volumetric rate cannot provide this certainty.   2 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR RESPONSE TO THE CONCERN WITH STABILITY AND 3 

PREDICTABILITY IN ECH’S PROPOSED RATE STRUCTURE?  4 

A. In response to these claims, it is important to acknowledge that this is the first rate case 5 

ECH has filed in over twelve years.  ECH customers have experienced extremely stable 6 

and predictable rates for over a decade now, without any increases or any significant 7 

changes to its steam tariff.  This is not similar to other public utilities and certainly other 8 

large public utilities that have the resources and money to bring rate cases more frequently.  9 

If ECH is not able to guarantee a certain amount in fixed revenue to keep operating, then a 10 

likely outcome would be that ECH is required to seek rate increases much more 11 

frequently—an outcome that ECH may not necessarily be able to afford and that would 12 

increase rate case expense.  Therefore, the alternative to ensuring fixed revenue to ECH 13 

through the rate structure is either (i) more frequent rate increases, which would not be 14 

stable or predictable for customers, or (ii) the eventual outcome of a death spiral in which 15 

ECH experiences a similar fate to Community Central Energy Corp. (CCEC) of Scranton, 16 

which also would not be stable or predictable for customers.  ECH has taken every measure 17 

possible to delay seeking a rate increase and to mitigate its claim for relief, due largely in 18 

part to the uniquely competitive nature of its industry.  While a fixed capacity charge would 19 

be a change to how it charges customers, it is more predictable and stable than the 20 

alternatives where ECH is not able to receive the revenue it requires.  Moreover, the SCR 21 

would remain the same, providing a measure of stability and predictability and allowing 22 

customers to conserve and reduce charges for their fuel costs.  23 
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Q. WHAT IS YOUR RESPONSE TO THE CONCERN WITH CERTAINTY IN ECH’S 1 

PROPOSED RATE STRUCTURE?  2 

A. It is not clear to ECH why Mr. Mierzwa believes the proposed rate structure does not 3 

provide certainty.  I&E witness Mr. Cline (p. 7) agrees that the change in rate structure 4 

provides greater rate certainty for customers.  The proposed fixed monthly capacity charge 5 

would provide customers with certainty on the distribution rate that would enable them to 6 

budget and plan their expenses better.  Many customers in the City of Harrisburg have 7 

experienced financial difficulties in the past few years due to the impact of COVID-19 and 8 

inflation.  While the SCR that is charged to customers on a dollar-for-dollar pass through 9 

basis will remain variable, the fixed distribution component of customers’ bills will provide 10 

greater certainty and predictability. 11 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR RESPONSE TO MR. CLINE’S DIRECT TESTIMONY 12 

CONCERNING ECH’S BUDGET BILLING PROGRAM? 13 

A. Mr. Cline is correct that ECH offers budget billing to certain customers, including 14 

residential and non-residential customers, and that the budget is reconciled after the heating 15 

season in June and at a midseason review in which adjustments are made if necessary.  16 

ECH is willing to offer budget billing so long as the Company is able to true-up any cost 17 

variances.  Considering the small size of the Company and the unique competitive industry 18 

that forces lower rates than what is supportable, not allowing the Company to achieve its 19 

revenue requirement through what would be expected to be a modest budget billing true-20 

up would deprive the Company of vital revenue needed to maintain financial viability.     21 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR RESPONSE TO THE CONCERN WITH CUSTOMER 22 

UNDERSTANDING OF ECH’S PROPOSED RATE STRUCTURE? 23 
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A. Again, this concern was not necessarily shared by I&E witness Mr. Cline.  ECH has a 1 

limited customer base and an extremely limited residential customer base of only nine 2 

residential customers.  As explained in the Direct Testimony of ECH witness Mark 3 

Schneider, ECH talks with its customers on a regular basis.  A fixed capacity charge has 4 

been used by other public utility companies and is capable of customer comprehension.  5 

Again, ECH suggests that the analogy to sharing a boiler is apt.  While customers pay their 6 

own fuel costs on an individual basis through the SCR, customers will essentially share the 7 

cost of the boiler through a fixed rate.  Engaging with customers to understand the change 8 

in rate structure once as opposed to engaging with customers to understand rate increases 9 

every other year seems preferable.  ECH would be willing to engage in further customer 10 

communications through collaboration with the OCA and OSBA in order to ensure that 11 

customers fully understand the change in rate structure.  12 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR RESPONSE TO THE CONCERN WITH COST OF SERVICE 13 

PRINCIPLES IN ECH’S RATE STRUCTURE?  14 

A. I disagree with the contention that ECH’s proposed rate structure does not satisfy cost of 15 

service principles.  Each individual customer’s ECF or EMP will be back calculated to 16 

match exactly the per Mlb. increase that would have been charged under the existing rate 17 

structure to allow the Company to recover its allowed revenue requirement in this 18 

proceeding.  In other words, the proposed rate structure changes how customers are charged 19 

in order to guarantee ECH the revenue it needs to remain financially viable by exactly 20 

matching the cost they would have been charged under the existing rate structure. 21 

  ECH appreciates the concern, especially as explained in Mr. Cline’s Direct 22 

Testimony, that decreases in usage should entail decreases in charges to customers.  ECH 23 
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is sensitive to this concern because it is the decrease in usage due to warmer winters and 1 

changes in climate, in addition to customer conservation efforts, that have necessitated this 2 

request for rate relief and, if continued, could jeopardize the Company’s future financial 3 

viability.  First, the SCR will continue to remain variable on a pass through basis, which 4 

means that it will continue to be the case that decreases in usage by customers will result 5 

in decreases in SCR costs.  Second, the concern with this proposed rate structure should be 6 

mitigated or alleviated by the fact that there exists a highly competitive market.  If 7 

customers are not satisfied with the fixed capacity cost, they could choose one of the several 8 

viable alternatives to service from ECH.  ECH has determined in assembling its request for 9 

rate relief, that it has proposed a modest and mitigated rate increase, after no requests for 10 

rate increases for over twelve years, and in a manner that would ensure ECH receives the 11 

revenue it needs to operate and remain reliable.  ECH balanced many factors, including 12 

first and foremost customer retention and anticipated customer approval, in calculating its 13 

requested increase and designing its proposed rate structure, and ECH believes that this 14 

would not deter customers and allow ECH to be financially viable.  Any concerns with the 15 

fixed capacity charge should be assuaged by the fact that customers have viable alternatives 16 

and that there exists a competitive market with natural forces that incentivize lower rate 17 

increases and customer satisfaction.      18 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR RESPONSE TO MR. CLINE’S DIRECT TESTIMONY THAT 19 

“ECH’S DESIRE FOR ADDITIONAL ‘FINANCIAL STABILITY’ IS NO 20 

DIFFERENT THAN ANY OTHER UTILITY IN THE COMMONWEALTH”?2 21 

 
2 I&E Statement No. 1, p. 5.  
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A. This is an incorrect premise in which to evaluate ECH’s request for rate relief.  Unlike 1 

other public utilities that are regulated by the Commission, there is a very real and 2 

competitive market for steam that both influences customer behavior and applies pressure 3 

on ECH to maintain lower rates.  Although ECH is the sole provider of steam in its service 4 

area, steam is only a means to the end of producing heating for buildings.  Heating can also 5 

be provided through on-site facilities, such as on-site boilers, or customers could switch to 6 

UGI Utilities or PPL Electric to meet their buildings’ heating requirements.  These are 7 

viable alternatives to service from ECH and the loss of customers could quickly devastate 8 

ECH’s financial viability.  The monopolistic rationale for public utility regulation is not 9 

present here.  This is why steam is not regulated in some other jurisdictions, as ECH’s 10 

parent, Cordia, owns and operates district energy systems that are not rate-regulated in 11 

Minneapolis, San Diego, and Phoenix.  ECH has not sought a rate increase in over twelve 12 

years because of its need to remain competitive to its customers—the need to ask for a 13 

higher increase or to ask for more frequent increases would jeopardize the Company’s 14 

already shaky financial position.  While other public utilities, particularly small water 15 

companies, may also have a limited customer base, the vast majority of public utilities 16 

regulated by the Commission do not operate in a competitive market.  If ECH could request 17 

higher rate increases and be guaranteed that such increases will produce the revenue it 18 

needs to operate, then ECH would be similar to any other utility in the Commonwealth.  19 

But the fact that ECH is a competitive business with market forces at play that drive rates 20 

lower means that ECH is requesting a lower amount than it could justify and it has a greater 21 

need to ensure certainty that it receives the revenue from this lower increase. 22 

Q. WHY IS THE FIXED CAPACITY CHARGE IMPORTANT TO ECH? 23 
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A. The consistency of annual revenue is imperative to ECH.  Costs of operations for an over-1 

100-year-old plant and distribution system remain largely the same regardless of whether 2 

it is a warm or a cold winter.  The plant is run in the same manner and requires the same 3 

number of employees to run.  For a company of this small size, and with the presence of 4 

competitive forces, consistency in revenue is necessary.  A fixed capacity charge would 5 

ensure the financial viability of the Company for the benefit of all its customers.  6 

  Continuing the current methodology of just raising the volumetric rate will ensure 7 

that steam customers will be encouraged to convert from steam to an alternative heating 8 

source.  ECH would need to seek higher and more frequent rate increases, which will deter 9 

customers and be financially impossible to justify with increased rate case expenses.  ECH 10 

focuses its limited cash flow to maintain reliable operations.  Every possible effort is made 11 

to avoid filing a rate case, which can cost upward of $300,000 for an under $1 million 12 

filing.  At the same time, ECH is entitled to a fair rate of return and a rate case filing can 13 

be unavoidable when the Company needs additional money to operate.  ECH has proposed 14 

an extremely modest increase through its mitigated claimed base rate increase, reflecting 15 

competitive pressures from its customers.  The proposed increase would result in a 3.28% 16 

rate of return, which is far below what the Commission has deemed reasonable.  Given the 17 

unique circumstances where ECH’s provision of steam service to its customers is for the 18 

public benefit, where the Commission encourages settlement in the public interest, where 19 

the competitive business has resulted in an extremely modest request for relief after over 20 

twelve years of no rate increases, and where ECH’s continued financial viability and ability 21 

to operate and receive the revenue it needs to operate should be a priority of the 22 
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Commission and in the public interest—a fixed capacity charge to ensure consistency in 1 

revenue should be approved.    2 

Q. ARE THERE OTHER CHANGES ECH HAS IDENTIFIED IN ITS TARIFF?  3 

A. Yes.  In the course of this proceeding, ECH has determined that it needs to update the 4 

described methods of payment for customers that is provided for in its tariff.  Section 11(e) 5 

of the Rules and Regulations of ECH’s tariff currently states: “Bills may be paid during 6 

business hours at the Company’s office at 100 N. 10th Street, Harrisburg, PA.”  This 7 

sentence should be replaced with the following: “Bills may be paid by ACH wire transfer 8 

or by mail to Energy Center Harrisburg LLC, P.O. Box 223889, Pittsburgh, PA 19521-9 

2889.”  This change reflects current payment methods for ECH customers.             10 

 11 

REBUTTAL ON DIRECT TESTIMONY RELATED TO ECH’S REVENUE 12 

REQUIREMENT AND PROPOSED ANNUAL BASE RATE INCREASE 13 

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE MR. MORGAN’S DIRECT TESTIMONY. 14 

A. On behalf of nine residential customers, OCA witness Mr. Morgan proposes significant 15 

adjustments to ECH’s mitigated claimed base rate increase.  Mr. Morgan proposes that 16 

ECH’s mitigated claimed increase be reduced further down from $894,300 to $651,163 to 17 

account for these adjustments.  This is approximately a 28% decrease.  When added with 18 

likely rate case expenses, ECH’s increase could result in being half of its request. 19 

Q. DID ANY OTHER PARTY IN THIS PROCEEDING FILE DIRECT TESTIMONY 20 

REGARDING ECH’S REVENUE REQUIREMENT OR CLAIMED INCREASE?  21 

A. No.    22 
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Q. WHAT IS THE ANNUAL BASE RATE INCREASE BEING CLAIMED IN THIS 1 

PROCEEDING AND WHAT IS THE SUPPORTABLE AMOUNT THAT ECH 2 

COULD REQUEST? 3 

A. As explained in my Direct Testimony and supporting exhibits and in the Direct Testimony 4 

of ECH witness Mark Schneider, the annual base rate increase that is being claimed in this 5 

proceeding is $894,300.3  This value represents a mitigated amount reduced from the 6 

amount ECH could support.  The mitigated claimed increase amounts to an increase of 7 

only 11.6% on a total bill basis after no increases to non-fuel rates for over twelve years.  8 

The Company’s responses to the minimum filing requirements, exhibits, and discovery 9 

responses in this proceeding all demonstrate that ECH could support an annual increase of 10 

approximately $1,775,157, which would amount to a 23.3% increase to customers.  Again, 11 

all actual numbers and proof in this proceeding have been based on the higher, supportable 12 

amount and not the lower, mitigated amount. 13 

Q. WHY DID ECH NOTICE THE MITIGATED CLAIMED AMOUNT IN THIS 14 

PROCEEDING AND NOT THE SUPPORTABLE AMOUNT?   15 

The mitigated claimed increase is ordinarily what ECH would wait to propose in settlement 16 

discussions.  However, there are key reasons why ECH would officially request the 17 

mitigated claimed increase from the beginning of this proceeding.  First and foremost, ECH 18 

must propose rate increases that will not cause customers to turn to one of the viable 19 

alternatives to ECH.  ECH is highly attuned to market forces and the competitive nature of 20 

its industry—factors that other regulated public utilities largely do not experience.  For 21 

 
3 See ECH Statement No. 1, Direct Testimony of Mark Schneider, at pp. 9-10 and ECH Statement No. 2, Direct 
Testimony of Keith L. Li, at pp. 7-8, for an explanation of the Company’s supportable and mitigated values of its 
annual revenue increase. 
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example, while a small water company may also initiate a base rate proceeding with a 1 

mitigated claimed amount that is lower than a supportable amount, it is unlikely that the 2 

water company is utilizing this process because of market forces and a competitive industry 3 

that naturally force lower rates.  Water customers usually do not have the ability to choose 4 

alternatives from the small water company, while ECH’s customers have viable 5 

alternatives that they could turn to if they see that their steam company is requesting a $1.7 6 

million base rate increase.  Had ECH noticed and claimed an increase of approximately 7 

$1.7 million, this could have easily induced pivotal customers to leave.  With an already 8 

small client base and a need for increased revenue, the departure of certain key customers 9 

could devastate ECH’s financial position.  The need to remain competitive for our 10 

customers to resist installing their own boilers or turning to gas or electric heating options 11 

drove us to initiate this proceeding with a mitigated claimed increase, even though our 12 

supportable amount is much higher. 13 

The second reason ECH is seeking its mitigated claimed increase is to keep rate 14 

case expenses lower.  ECH is a small company that does not have the cushion that some 15 

other, larger companies have to hire consultants and experts for rate cases.  ECH is saving 16 

considerably by using me as a consultant, considering that I have deep knowledge of the 17 

Company having worked for ECH and its predecessors from 1987 until 2017.  ECH has 18 

not engaged a return on equity expert because the mitigated, claimed increase represents 19 

only a 3.28% return.  Rate case expenses, including responding to discovery, negotiating 20 

settlement, and litigating the case if necessary are felt by the Company and have the 21 

potential to significantly eat away at and overshadow ECH’s revenue requirement.  In order 22 

to avoid the costs of additional rate case expenses, ECH filed the mitigated, claimed 23 
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amount to take advantage of more abbreviated rate-making processes and to not hide-the-1 

ball on the amount that ECH actually needs to recover in this proceeding.  It was ECH’s 2 

desire to promote quicker settlement and to propose its settlement amount from the 3 

beginning, which respectfully, is in the benefit to all customers and promotes the public 4 

interest.  It is my understanding that as a matter of public policy in the Commonwealth, the 5 

Commission encourages settlement and would encourage a utility to seek a mitigated rate 6 

increase.  In proposing a lower rate increase from the beginning, ECH is attempting to 7 

avoid unnecessary costs and preserve resources.               8 

Q. IS THE PROCEDURE OF FILING A LOWER, MITIGATED CLAIMED 9 

INCREASE INSTEAD OF THE HIGHER, SUPPORTABLE INCREASE A NEW 10 

PRACTICE FOR ECH? 11 

A. No.  In ECH’s last base rate case in 2013, the Company proposed an increase to its base 12 

rate by $875,000, an increase of 11.46% on a total bill basis for the Company’s Rate 1 13 

customers.  In the Terms of the Settlement, the parties agreed to rates designed to produce 14 

$875,000.  Just like in the present proceeding, ECH presented a mitigated, claimed increase 15 

that was lower than its supportable amount, and the parties agreed to settle at the mitigated 16 

amount.  The settlement was deemed “black box” in nature with no specification of allowed 17 

or disallowed claims.  The settlement reflected a compromise of competing positions 18 

without any precedential value and without agreement to the methodologies, calculations, 19 

and claims as used or submitted by ECH’s predecessor in its filing.  The OCA submitted a 20 

Statement in Support and expressed that the terms of the settlement were in the public 21 

interest and in the interest of the Company’s customers.4      22 

 
4 See generally Recommended Decision, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, et al. v. NRG Energy Center 
Harrisburg LLC, Docket No. R-2013-2350265 (Oct. 29, 2013); Order Adopting Recommended Decision, 
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Q. HOW DID MR. MORGAN APPLY PROPOSED REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS?  1 

A. Mr. Morgan applied his suggested revenue adjustments against the mitigated, claimed 2 

increase.  This approach ignored the fact that ECH presented and relied upon its 3 

supportable annual revenue increase of $1,775,157, and instead, Mr. Morgan chose to 4 

reduce ECH’s already reduced and mitigated claimed increased amount by his proposed 5 

adjustments.  What was already a very modest and mitigated claimed increase was reduced 6 

through these proposed adjustments to an untenable increase that risks being overshadowed 7 

by rate case expenses, would defeat the purpose of this rate case proceeding, and could 8 

devastate the Company’s financial position. 9 

Q. HOW SHOULD ADJUSTMENTS TO THE REVENUE REQUIREMENT BE 10 

CONSIDERED IN THIS PROCEEDING?  11 

A. It is fundamentally incorrect to consider adjustments by reducing ECH’s mitigated claimed 12 

increase as opposed to the actual supportable annual revenue increase of $1,775,157.  The 13 

Company’s responses to the minimum filing requirements, Direct Testimony, exhibits, 14 

discovery responses, and workpapers have all been based on the actual supportable annual 15 

revenue increase.  As I stated in my Direct Testimony (p. 8), “[i]t should be noted that all 16 

of the exhibits presented in my testimony include the ‘supportable’ increase as opposed to 17 

the ‘claimed’ increase.”  To apply the proposed adjustments to the mitigated claimed 18 

increase is to apply them against nothing.  To apply the revenue adjustments to the actual 19 

revenue that was presented in this proceeding, Mr. Morgan should have taken his proposed 20 

adjustments off of the supportable amount.     21 

 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, et al. v. NRG Energy Center Harrisburg LLC, Docket No. R-2013-2350265 
(Dec. 5, 2013).   
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ECH expected that the OCA, OSBA, and I&E would find discrepancies in the filed 1 

materials.  Mr. Morgan takes issue with specific elements of ECH’s revenue requirement.  2 

Exhibit LKM-1 presents a decrease of $243,137 based on multiple challenges to the filed 3 

methodology and assumptions.  However, ECH has already proposed a reduction of 4 

approximately $800,000 from its supportable increase of approximately $1.7 million to its 5 

mitigated claimed increase of $894,300.  Even if we accepted all of the challenges and 6 

discrepancies identified by Mr. Morgan, the $243,137 reduction is less than half of the 7 

$800,000 difference between supportable rates and the offered mitigated amount.  Mr. 8 

Morgan decided to start with the already mitigated amount because it was what ECH 9 

noticed in this proceeding.  Had ECH requested and noticed a mitigated increase of 10 

$250,000, would the OCA have presented the same challenges to methodology and 11 

assumptions so that there would be no increase in rates?  Logically, the challenges to 12 

methodology and assumptions should apply to the fully developed revenue requirement 13 

presented in ECH’s filing.   14 

  It is worth noting that the OCA’s approach to apply proposed revenue adjustments 15 

to a mitigated claimed increase because it is the noticed amount instead of the supportable 16 

amount based on the data would induce ECH and similar companies to request higher rate 17 

increases, and at least for ECH, more frequent rate increases.  As explained above, due to 18 

the competitive nature of ECH’s business, it cannot survive and retain customers by asking 19 

for higher rate increases and more frequent rate increases, especially with rising costs of 20 

rate case expenses.  More generally, this approach could result in higher rates to customers 21 

and it would seem to go against what I understand to be a strong public policy in the 22 

Commonwealth to encourage settlement.      23 
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Q. WHAT EFFECT WOULD MR. MORGAN’S PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS, 1 

WHEN APPLIED TO THE MITIGATED CLAIMED INCREASE, HAVE ON THE 2 

COMPANY’S RATE OF RETURN?  3 

A. As explained in my Direct Testimony (p. 12), the effective Return on Equity (“ROE”) for 4 

the mitigated claimed increase of $894,300 is only 3.28%, while the supportable revenue 5 

increase would result in a 9.45% return.  If we apply Mr. Morgan’s proposed adjustments 6 

to the mitigated claimed increase and not the supportable revenue, which ECH does not 7 

agree with, then this would result in a return of approximately 2.3%.  This is demonstrably 8 

lower than what the Commission has deemed a fair return on equity in similar proceedings.  9 

It is a maxim in nearly every rate case that a public utility seeking a general rate increase 10 

is entitled to an opportunity to earn a fair rate of return on the value of the property 11 

dedicated to public service.  What ECH has proposed in its mitigated claimed increase is 12 

far and below what the Commission has deemed a fair rate of return.  The even lower 13 

number proposed by Mr. Morgan by applying revenue adjustments to an already mitigated 14 

value is simply untenable.     15 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR RESPONSE TO MR. MORGAN’S CRITICISM OF YOUR USE 16 

OF FULLY PROJECTED FUTURE TEST YEAR VERSUS FUTURE TEST YEAR 17 

FOR DETERMINING ECH’S REVENUE REQUIREMENT?  18 

A. First, any concerns with the appropriateness of the methodologies or assumptions used in 19 

this filing should be applied against the supportable value instead of the mitigated claimed 20 

increase, for the reasons discussed above.  This is consistent with ECH’s prior base rate 21 

case and reflects the data and information provided by ECH in this proceeding.  Second, 22 

as discussed in my Direct Testimony (p. 4), it is my understanding and as advised by 23 
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counsel that Act 11 permits utilities to claim expenses that are expected to be incurred 1 

during, and facilities that projected to be in service during, the fully projected future test 2 

year (“FPFTY”).  I disagree with Mr. Morgan’s contention that this was improper.  Given 3 

the small size of the Company, the modest rate increase requested, and the short-form 4 

nature of the filing, it was a fair assumption that future test year (“FTY”) numbers carry 5 

over to the FPFTY where appropriate and except as shown.  It is consistent with 6 

Commission practice to carry forward certain expenses from a FTY to a FPFTY, and my 7 

Direct Testimony and accompanying exhibits, as well as responses to discovery, provide 8 

adequate support.    9 

Q. WHAT IS MR. MORGAN’S PROPOSED REVENUE ADJUSTMENT TO PLANT 10 

IN SERVICE?  11 

A. Mr. Morgan proposes a $26,000 adjustment to reduce plant in service based on the net 12 

savings achieved from certain projects discussed in ECH’s filing and discovery responses.   13 

Q. DO YOU AGREE?  14 

A. While ECH would not oppose this modest and insignificant reduction, the adjustment 15 

should be applied to reduce ECH’s supportable increase for the reasons discussed above.   16 

Q. WHAT IS MR. MORGAN’S PROPOSED REVENUE ADJUSTMENT TO CASH 17 

WORKING CAPITAL?  18 

A. Mr. Morgan proposes a $95,385 adjustment to increase cash working capital based on 19 

corresponding adjustments to operating and maintenance expenses.  20 

Q. DO YOU AGREE?  21 
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A. ECH does not agree with the adjustments made to operating and maintenance expenses.  1 

ECH accepts that there are positive adjustments to offset the negative adjustments, which 2 

again should be applied to the supportable increase for the reasons discussed above.   3 

Q. WHAT IS MR. MORGAN’S PROPOSED REVENUE ADJUSTMENT TO 4 

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE?  5 

A. Mr. Morgan proposes an $80,000 adjustment to increase miscellaneous revenues based on 6 

ECH’s responses to OCA 2-1 in which we acknowledged that $80,000 should be added to 7 

the cost of service for non-regulated customer service work. 8 

Q. DO YOU AGREE?  9 

A. Yes.  However, to ensure consistency, the adjustment should be applied to increase ECH’s 10 

supportable increase for the reasons discussed above. 11 

  As further background, and explained in ECH’s response to OCA 2-1, accounting 12 

for certain unregulated customer service work should have netted out the cost of parts and 13 

labor charges from the billed revenue.  Because of changes to ECH’s accounting system 14 

over the past few years, discussed in more detail below, this was not done.  Therefore, for 15 

purposes of ECH’s rate case filing, the gross customer service revenues should be added 16 

to the regulated revenues.  The annual projection for gross customer service revenue is 17 

approximately $80,000.  Accordingly, the year ended 3/31/2026 Total Operating Revenue 18 

should be increased from $4,974,109 to $5,054,109.   19 

Q. WHAT IS MR. MORGAN’S PROPOSED REVENUE ADJUSTMENT TO 20 

UNCOLLECTIBLE EXPENSE?  21 
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A. Mr. Morgan proposes a $12,000 adjustment to reduce uncollectible expense because he 1 

believes ECH should be required to establish proof of uncollectible expenses and he 2 

disagrees with ECH’s accounting practices for bad debt. 3 

Q. DO YOU AGREE?  4 

A. ECH does not agree with Mr. Morgan that further proof is necessary for uncollectible 5 

expenses, but at the same time, ECH would not oppose this modest and insignificant 6 

reduction.  Such an adjustment should be applied to reduce ECH’s supportable increase for 7 

the reasons discussed above.   8 

Q. WHAT IS MR. MORGAN’S PROPOSED REVENUE ADJUSTMENT TO LABOR 9 

& BENEFITS EXPENSE? 10 

A. Mr. Morgan proposes a $76,174 adjustment to reduce labor and benefits expenses because 11 

he disagrees with ECH’s cost escalation mechanism. 12 

Q. DO YOU AGREE?  13 

A. No.  As explained above, utilities are permitted to carry forward certain expenses from a 14 

FTY to a FPFTY.  I will also note that the 2.5% value for inflation is likely lower than 15 

actual recent inflation values.  While I do not agree with Mr. Morgan’s proposed revenue 16 

adjustment, in any event, the adjustment should be applied to reduce ECH’s supportable 17 

increase for the reasons discussed above. 18 

Q. WHAT IS MR. MORGAN’S PROPOSED REVENUE ADJUSTMENT TO 19 

INSURANCE EXPENSE? 20 

A. Mr. Morgan proposes a $4,204 adjustment to reduce insurance expense, citing the same 21 

reasons for the proposed revenue adjustment to labor and benefits expense.    22 

Q. DO YOU AGREE?  23 
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A. No.  As explained above, utilities are permitted to carry forward certain expenses from a 1 

FTY to a FPFTY.  I will also note that the 2.5% value for inflation is likely lower than 2 

actual recent inflation values.  While I do not agree with Mr. Morgan’s proposed revenue 3 

adjustment, in any event, the adjustment should be applied to reduce ECH’s supportable 4 

increase for the reasons discussed above. 5 

Q. WHAT IS MR. MORGAN’S PROPOSED REVENUE ADJUSTMENT TO 6 

OPERATIONS, MAINTENANCE & GENERAL EXPENSE? 7 

A. Taking significant issues with ECH’s methodology and accounting, Mr. Morgan entirely 8 

overhauls ECH’s operations, maintenance, and general expense—representing the largest 9 

and most significant reduction to ECH’s revenue requirement.  ECH presented the 10 

following data on operations, maintenance & general total expenses: 11 

 12 

  12 Mos. Ended 

March 2026 

12 Mos. Ended 

March 2025 

12 Mos. Ended 

March 2024 

12 Mos. Ended 

March 2023 

Total Expenses $821,413 $ 790,448 $ 836,136 $837,654 

 13 

 And Mr. Morgan adjusted this data as follows:  14 

  12 Mos. Ended 

March 2026 

12 Mos. Ended 

March 2025 

12 Mos. Ended 

March 2024 

12 Mos. Ended 

March 2023 

Total Expenses $509,999 $604,011 $532,138 $393,847 

 15 
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 Mr. Morgan identifies certain inconsistencies and takes out two major expenses entirely, 1 

the M&S Balance of Plant and M&S-Boiler expenses, because he believes they distort the 2 

results and do not reflect proper accounting practices.   3 

Q. DO YOU AGREE? 4 

A. No.  Mr. Morgan’s assertion that the Company can run its operations and plant for $500,000 5 

is entirely irresponsible.  This value would jeopardize the Company’s provision of reliable 6 

service and would be to the detriment of all customers, including the nine residential 7 

customers he is supporting.  Every year the total operations and maintenance plus general 8 

expenses have been near or above $800,000.  Such a significant reduction to the already 9 

mitigated claimed increase would defeat the purpose of this request for rate relief and 10 

devastate the Company’s financial position. 11 

  As ECH explained in its discovery response to OCA 1-14, in April 2023, ECH 12 

underwent a major change in accounting systems from SAP to NetSuites.  All the accounts 13 

needed to be reentered and thus the historical data continuity was lost during the account 14 

system platform transition.  Furthermore, the corporate support changed during this time, 15 

meaning that during a transitional time period, the priority was ensuring that daily 16 

transactions were completed without an ability to necessarily ensure complete consistency 17 

with historical practices.  Accordingly, the individual O&M and A&G accounts were not 18 

charged consistently, which makes precise reconciliation not possible.  Although the 19 

individual accounts showed year-to-year fluctuations, the total operational expenses were 20 

relatively consistent as evidenced by the annual totals shown in Supporting Schedule No. 21 

11.  For the three historical years, 2023, 2024, and 2025, the Operating Expense totals were 22 

$837K, $836K, and $791K, respectively.  As explained in the Direct Testimony of ECH 23 
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witness Mark Schneider (pp. 6-9), ECH has taken certain measures to mitigate the need for 1 

base rate relief, including by reducing its workforce and through certain consolidation 2 

measures.  The inconsistencies and fluctuations that Mr. Morgan found are the result of a 3 

small company, without significant resources or financial cushion, that changed accounting 4 

systems and focused on ensuring that it met its daily transactions and kept operations 5 

moving during a transitional period.  To accept Mr. Morgan’s proposed overhaul of this 6 

data and to take out ECH’s major expenses from consideration, ignores the reality of ECH’s 7 

operating expenses and could result in financial ruin for the Company. 8 

  That said, despite this inappropriate and irresponsible adjustment to significantly 9 

reduce operations, maintenance, and general expense—this adjustment applied against the 10 

supportable amount would not result in the full value of ECH’s reduction in its mitigated, 11 

claimed increase.  This is a testament to the strength of the competitive business that forced 12 

ECH to propose such a modest rate increase and the reasonableness of ECH’s mitigated 13 

claimed increase.  Any adjustment should be applied to reduce ECH’s supportable increase 14 

for the reasons discussed above.     15 

Q. WHAT IS MR. MORGAN’S PROPOSED REVENUE ADJUSTMENT TO M/H#378 16 

REBUILD? 17 

A. Mr. Morgan ultimately proposes an adjustment that increases ECH’s operating expense by 18 

$400.  19 

Q. DO YOU AGREE?  20 

A. While ECH does not agree with Mr. Morgan’s adjustments to operating expenses and ECH 21 

does not necessarily agree with Mr. Morgan’s methodologies with respect to this expense, 22 

ECH would not ordinarily oppose such a modest and insignificant adjustment.  Any 23 
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adjustment should be applied to increase ECH’s supportable increase for the reasons 1 

discussed above.    2 

Q. WHAT IS MR. MORGAN’S PROPOSED REVENUE ADJUSTMENT TO 3 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE AND ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION? 4 

A. Mr. Morgan proposes an adjustment to reduce depreciation expense by $7,993 and to 5 

increase accumulated depreciation by $272,972.  The proposed reduction is based on 6 

updated values to plant in service discussed above.  The proposed increase is based on 7 

calculating the accumulated depreciation balance through March 2026 instead of as of 8 

March 2025.   9 

Q. DO YOU AGREE?  10 

A. ECH does not understand the error Mr. Morgan describes with respect to accumulated 11 

depreciation as all supportable values are reflected in ECH’s workpapers that it has 12 

produced in discovery, for both 2025 and 2026.  While ECH does not necessarily agree 13 

with Mr. Morgan’s updated values to depreciation expenses and accumulated depreciation, 14 

these adjustments should be applied to ECH’s supportable increase for the reasons 15 

discussed above.    16 

Q. WHAT IS MR. MORGAN’S PROPOSED REVENUE ADJUSTMENT TO PURTA 17 

EXPENSE? 18 

A. Mr. Morgan proposes a $29,202 adjustment to reduce Public Utility Realty Tax Act 19 

(“PURTA”) expense based on recent notices from the Pennsylvania Department of 20 

Revenue indicating that the PURTA rate for 2025 and 2026 will be 0 mills. 21 

Q. DO YOU AGREE?  22 



26 

A. Yes, we agree with this adjustment, with the understanding that the State Tax Adjustment 1 

Surcharge (STAS) would allow ECH to recover changes in tax rates between rate cases.  2 

This adjustment should be applied to reduce ECH’s supportable increase for the reasons 3 

discussed above.    4 

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR REBUTTAL TESTIMONY? 5 

A. Yes, it does.  I reserve the right to supplement my testimony as additional issues arise 6 

during the course of this proceeding.  Thank you. 7 
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INTRODUCTION 1 

Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS. 2 

A. My name is Ethan H. Cline.  My business address is Pennsylvania Public Utility 3 

Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120. 4 

 5 

Q. BY WHOM ARE YOU EMPLOYED AND IN WHAT CAPACITY? 6 

A. I am employed by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission in the Bureau of 7 

Investigation and Enforcement (I&E) as a Fixed Utility Valuation Engineer. 8 

 9 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR EDUCATION AND EMPLOYMENT EXPERIENCE? 10 

A. An outline of my education and employment experience is attached as Appendix 11 

A. 12 

 13 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE ROLE OF I&E IN RATE PROCEEDINGS. 14 

A. I&E is responsible for representing the public interest in rate and other 15 

proceedings before the Commission.  I&E's analysis in this proceeding is based on 16 

its responsibility to represent the public interest.  This responsibility requires the 17 

balancing of the interests of ratepayers, the utility company, and the regulated 18 

community as a whole. 19 

 20 

Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY? 21 

A. The purpose of my testimony is to evaluate the Energy Center Harrisburg LLC’s 22 
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(ECH or Company) request for an annual increase in operating revenue of 1 

$894,3001 in the Fully Projected Future Test Year (FPFTY) ending April 18, 2 

2027.2  My testimony will address the Company’s proposal to move from a 3 

distribution rate that is a combination of a minimum monthly bill and a usage 4 

charge to a fixed monthly capacity charge. 5 

 6 

Q. DOES YOUR TESTIMONY INCLUDE AN EXHIBIT? 7 

A. Yes.  I&E Exhibit No. 1 contains schedules relating to my testimony. 8 

 9 

RATE STRUCTURE 10 

Q. WHAT CHANGES IN RATE DESIGN IS THE COMPANY PROPOSING 11 

IN THIS PROCEEDING? 12 

A. The Company is proposing to change the minimum bill and per Mega-pound 13 

(Mlb) usage charge to a fixed monthly capacity charge based on the customer’s 14 

Equivalent Cubic Footage (ECF) for seasonal customers or Equivalent Maximum 15 

Pounds (EMP) for continuous customers and indicated that these values will be 16 

back calculated individually to match the per Mlb increase that would have been 17 

charged under the existing rate structure.  The Company claims that this would 18 

allow it to recover its allowed revenue requirement in this case.3 19 

 
1  NRGH Statement No. 1, p. 9. 
2  ECH Statement No. 2, p. 4. 
3  ECH Statement No. 2, p. 12. 
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Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH THE COMPANY’S PROPOSAL TO CHANGE 1 

THE MINIMUM BILL AND USAGE CHARGE TO A FIXED MONTHLY 2 

CAPACITY CHARGE? 3 

A. No.  The Company’s proposal to change the minimum bill and usage charge to a 4 

fixed monthly capacity charge will not result in just and reasonable rates for 5 

customers. 6 

 7 

Q. WHAT CLAIMS DID THE COMPANY USE TO SUPPORT ITS PROPOSAL 8 

TO CHANGE TO A FIXED MONTHLY CAPACITY CHARGE? 9 

A. ECH witness Schneider claimed that because ECH is not a typical public utility, due 10 

to its small customer base and competitive environment, consistency of annual 11 

revenue is imperative.  Mr. Schneider also claimed that while consumption is 12 

reducing overall, relative usage levels between customers do not change very much 13 

and that the most frequent complaints from customers are the wide variations from 14 

year to year in steam charges.  Additionally, he claimed that certainty of distribution 15 

revenue every year will also help to provide financial stability for ECH, which is 16 

essential according to ECH.  Finally, Mr. Schneider claimed that customers will be 17 

able to save money through conservation.4  ECH witness Li claimed that most of the 18 

non-fuel expense does not vary with weather or sales volumes, so it is reasonable to 19 

 
4  NRGH Statement No. 1, pp. 11-13. 
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set non-fuel revenues accordingly and that the change in rate structure also provides 1 

greater rate certainty for customers.5   2 

 3 

Q. ARE YOU AWARE OF ANY PROVISION IN THE CODE OR 4 

COMMISSION POLICIES OR PRECEDENT THAT ALLOWS FOR 5 

UTILITIES TO ABANDON THE TRADITIONAL RATE STRUCTURE DUE 6 

TO THEIR SIZE OR COMPETITIVE SITUATION? 7 

A. No.  I am not aware of any provision in the Code or Commission policies or 8 

precedent that allows utilities to abandon the traditional rate structure due to size or 9 

competitive situation.  Therefore, the Company’s proposal that these circumstances 10 

should provide it special consideration for its rate proposal is without merit. 11 

 12 

Q. ARE THE COMPANY’S CLAIMS THAT CONSUMPTION IS 13 

DECREASING EVERY YEAR AND THAT THE MOST COMMON 14 

CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS ARE OF WIDE VARIATIONS IN STEAM 15 

CHARGES SUPPORTIVE OF THE COMPANY’S PROPOSED CHANGES 16 

TO THE RATE STRUCTURE? 17 

A. No.  Assuming that the Company is correct that consumption is decreasing, which I 18 

am not challenging, then customer base rate bills would necessarily be decreasing on 19 

a yearly basis with the decrease in customer consumption.  It is difficult to believe 20 

 
5  ECH Statement No. 2, pp. 12-13. 
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that customers would complain about decreasing bills.  However, because base rates 1 

can only increase as a result of a base rate case, any complaints about increasing 2 

rates would be because of increases to supply charges, which would be unaffected by 3 

the company’s rate proposal and customer bills would still increase with increased 4 

supply rates.  As such, I disagree with the Company’s claim that the proposal 5 

eliminates wide variations in steam charges as the supply charge rates will be 6 

unaffected by the Company’s proposal. 7 

 8 

Q. WOULD A SHIFT FROM A TRADITIONAL RATE STRUCTURE TO A 9 

FIXED MONTHLY CAPACITY CHARGE PROVIDE FINANCIAL 10 

STABILITY FOR THE COMPANY? 11 

A. Yes.  However, this is not how ratemaking in Pennsylvania works.  ECH’s desire for 12 

additional “financial stability” is no different than any other utility in the 13 

Commonwealth.  Neither the size of the Company nor its competitive situation 14 

should grant ECH any special consideration on this issue.  A utility’s desire for 15 

financial stability must be balanced against issues such as affordability, conservation, 16 

and cost of service.  Despite the Company’s claims, the proposal stands in opposition 17 

to any standards of conservation or cost of service. 18 

 19 

Q. WHAT DID THE COMPANY CLAIM REGARDING CUSTOMER 20 

CONSERVATION EFFORTS? 21 

A. Mr. Schneider claimed that, despite the proposal to remove the usage rate from the 22 



6 

base rate bill, customers will continue to be able to conserve due to the Steam Cost 1 

Rate (SCR) which is a dollar for dollar pass-through of the Company’s fuel costs.6  2 

 3 

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH THE COMPANY’S CLAIM REGARDING 4 

CONSERVATION? 5 

A. No.  While the SCR portion of the bill does allow for customers to engage in some 6 

conservation, eliminating the usage component from the base charge will reduce the 7 

incentive for and effectiveness of any conservation measures that customers may 8 

enact. 9 

 10 

Q. WHAT DOES ECH WITNESS MR. LI CLAIM REGARDING NON-FUEL 11 

EXPENSE? 12 

A. Mr. Li claims that most of the non-fuel expense does not vary with weather or sales 13 

volumes, so it is reasonable to set non-fuel revenues accordingly.7 14 

 15 

Q. DOES MR. LI’S CLAIM REGARDING NON-FUEL EXPENSE FOLLOW 16 

COST OF SERVICE PRINCIPLES? 17 

A. No.  The Commission has established that certain non-fuel expenses, such as mains, 18 

should be allocated based on how the assets are used and not how they are designed.  19 

Specifically, in the Commission Order resolving the Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, 20 

 
6  NRGH Statement No. 1, pp. 12-13. 
7  ECH Statement No. 2, pp. 12-13. 
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Inc. at Docket No. R-2020-3018835, the Commission stated, “we remain of the 1 

opinion that although mains serve customers, it is the throughput that determines 2 

the type of main investment, not the number of customers served.”8  This means 3 

that certain costs, and mains specifically, should be allocated based on usage and not 4 

number of customers, which is the opposite of what the Company is proposing with 5 

its rate proposal. 6 

 7 

Q. MR. LI ALSO CLAIMED THAT THE CHANGE IN RATE STRUCTURE 8 

PROVIDES GREATER RATE CERTAINTY FOR CUSTOMERS.9  DO YOU 9 

AGREE? 10 

A. Yes.  A fixed rate would provide greater rate certainty for customers.  However, this 11 

rate certainty could be achieved through methods that would not sacrifice cost 12 

causation or conservation principles, such as a budget billing program. 13 

 14 

Q. DOES ECH OFFER ITS CUSTOMERS A BUDGET BILLING PROGRAM? 15 

A. Yes.  In its response to I&E-RS-1-D,10 the Company stated that it currently offers 16 

budget billing to certain customers, including residential and non-residential 17 

customers, and that the budget is reconciled after the heating season in June and at a 18 

midseason review in which adjustments are made if necessary.  The Company also 19 

 
8  Docket No. R-2020-3018835, Order entered February 19, 2021, p. 217. 
9  ECH Statement No. 2, p. 12. 
10  I&E-RS-1-D attached as I&E Exhibit No. 1, Schedule 1. 
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stated that it would be willing to offer budget billing, provided the Company is 1 

ultimately able to true-up any cost variances. 2 

 3 

Q. SHOULD THE COMPANY BE PERMITTED TO TRUE-UP ANY COST 4 

VARIANCES? 5 

A. It is not entirely clear what the Company means by “true-up any cost variances” but, 6 

based on the context provided in its direct testimony, it appears ECH is requesting 7 

that the budget billing “true-up” would be up to the Commission-approved revenue 8 

requirement level.  As discussed above, the guarantee of the revenue requirement is 9 

not consistent with Pennsylvania ratemaking and should be rejected.  However, it is 10 

reasonable for the Company to offer a budget billing program to all customers with 11 

mid-year and end-of-year reconciliation based on the Customer’s usage levels, which 12 

is what it appears the Company currently offers.  I do not believe that customers 13 

would need any additional rate certainty beyond a budget billing program. 14 

 15 

Q. DO YOU HAVE ANY OTHER CONCERNS REGARDING THE 16 

COMPANY’S PROPOSAL TO SHIFT TO A FIXED MONTHLY CAPACITY 17 

CHARGE? 18 

A. Yes.  In the likely scenario that customer usage continues its trend of decreasing, 19 

then a fixed monthly capacity charge will not reflect those changes in usage.  This 20 

disconnect between usage and revenue, while admittedly beneficial for the 21 

Company, will result in customers paying for services that they are not using.  This is 22 



9 

not a reasonable outcome for rate design and does not result in rates that are just and 1 

reasonable. 2 

 3 

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY? 4 

A. Yes.5 
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ETHAN H. CLINE 
 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE AND EDUCATION 
                                                         
 
EXPERIENCE: 
 
03/2009 - Present   
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission - 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 
 
Fixed Utility Valuation Engineer – Assists in the performance of studies and analyses of the 
engineering-related areas including valuation, depreciation, cost of service, quality and reliability 
of service as they apply to fixed utilities.  Assists in reviewing, comparing and performing 
analyses in specific areas of valuation engineering and rate structure including valuation 
concepts, original cost, rate base, fixed capital costs, inventory processing, excess capacity, cost 
of service, and rate design.  
 
06/2008 – 09/2008   
Akens Engineering, Inc. - Shiremanstown, Pennsylvania 
 
Civil Engineer – Responsible, primarily, for assisting engineers and surveyors in the planning 
and design of residential development projects 
 
10/2007 – 05/2008   
J. Michael Brill and Associates - Mechanicsburg, Pennsylvania 
 
Design Technician – Responsible, primarily, for assisting engineers in the permit application 
process for commercial development projects. 
 
01/2006 – 10/2007   
CABE Associates, Inc. - Dover, Delaware 
 
Civil Engineer – Responsible, primarily, for assisting engineers in performing technical reviews 
of the sewer and sanitary sewer systems of Sussex County, Delaware residential development 
projects.  
 
 
EDUCATION: 
 

Pennsylvania State University, State College, Pennsylvania 
Bachelor of Science; Major in Civil Engineering, 2005 
 
• Attended NARUC Rate School, Clearwater, FL 
• Attended Society of Depreciation Professionals Annual Conference and Training 
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TESTIMONY SUBMITTED: 
 
I have testified and/or submitted testimony in the following proceedings: 
 
1. Clean Treatment Sewage Company, Docket No. R-2009-2121928 
2. Pennsylvania Utility Company – Water Division, Docket No. R-2009-2103937 
3. Pennsylvania Utility Company – Sewer Division, Docket No. R-2009-2103980 
4. UGI Central Penn Gas, Inc., 1307(f) proceeding, Docket No. R-2010-2172922 
5. PAWC Clarion Wastewater Operations, Docket No. R-2010-2166208 
6. PAWC Claysville Wastewater Operations, Docket No. R-2010-2166210 
7. Citizens’ Electric Company of Lewisburg, Pa, Docket No. R-2010-2172665 
8. City of Lancaster – Bureau of Water, Docket No. R-2010-2179103 
9. Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC, Docket No. R-2010-2201702 
10. UGI Central Penn Gas, Inc., Docket No. R-2010-2214415 
11. Pennsylvania-American Water Company, Docket No. R-2011-2232243  
12. Pentex Pipeline Company, Docket No. A-2011-2230314 
13. Peregrine Keystone Gas Pipeline, LLC, Docket No. A-2010-2200201 
14. Philadelphia Gas Works 1307(f), Docket No. R-2012-2286447  
15. Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC, Docket No. R-2012-2285985 
16. Equitable Gas Company, Docket Nos. R-2012-2312577, G-2012-2312597 
17. City of Lancaster – Sewer Fund, Docket No. R-2012-2310366 
18. Peoples TWP, LLC 1307(f), Docket No. R-2013-2341604 
19. UGI Penn Natural Gas, Inc. 1307(f), Docket No. R-2013-2361763 
20. UGI Central Penn Gas, Inc. 1307(f), Docket No. R-2013-2361764 
21. Joint Application, Docket Nos. A-2013-2353647, A-2013-2353649, A-2013-2353651 
22. City of Dubois – Bureau of Water, Docket No. R-2013-2350509 
23. The Columbia Water Company, Docket No. R-2013-2360798 
24. Pennsylvania American Water Company, Docket No. R-2013-2355276 
25. Generic Investigation Regarding Gas-on-Gas Competition, Docket Nos. P-2011-227868, 

I-2012-2320323 
26. Philadelphia Gas Works 1307(f), Docket No. R-2014-2404355 
27. Pike County Light and Power Company (Gas), Docket No. R-2013-2397353 
28. Pike County Light and Power Company (Electric), Docket No. R-2013-2397237 
29. Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC 1307(f), Docket No. R-2014-2403939 
30. UGI Penn Natural Gas, Inc. 1307(f), Docket No. R-2014-2420273 
31. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division 1307(f), Docket No. R-2014-2420276 
32. UGI Central Penn Gas, Inc. 1307(f), Docket No. R-2014-2420279 
33. Emporium Water Company, Docket No. R-2014-2402324 
34. Borough of Hanover – Hanover Municipal Water, Docket No. R-2014-2428304 
35. Philadelphia Gas Works 1307(f), Docket No. R-2015-2465656 
36. Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC 1307(f), Docket No. R-2015-2465172 
37. Peoples Natural Gas Company – Equitable Division 1307(f), Docket No. R-2015-

2465181 
38. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, Docket No. R-2015-2469275 
39. UGI Penn Natural Gas, Inc. 1307(f), Docket No. R-2015-2480934 
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40. UGI Central Penn Gas, Inc. 1307(f), Docket No. R-2015-2480937 
41. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division 1307(f), Docket No. R-2015-2480950 
42. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division, Docket No. R-2015-2518438 
43. Joint Application of Pennsylvania American Water, et al., Docket No. A-2016-2537209 
44. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division 1307(f), Docket No. R-2016-2543309 
45. UGI Central Penn Gas, Inc. 1307(f), Docket No. R-2016-2543311 
46. City of Dubois – Company, Docket No. R-2016-2554150 
47. UGI Penn Natural Gas, Inc., Docket No. R-2016-2580030 
48. UGI Central Penn Gas, Inc. 1307(f), Docket No. R-2017-2602627 
49. UGI Penn Natural Gas, Inc. 1307(f), Docket No. R-2017-2602633 
50. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division 1307(f), Docket No. R-2017-2602638 
51. Application of Pennsylvania American Water Company Acquisition of the Municipal 

Authority of the City of McKeesport, Docket No. A-2017-2606103 
52. Pennsylvania American Water Company, Docket No. R-2017-2595853 
53. Pennsylvania American Water Company Lead Line Petition, Docket No. P-2017-

2606100 
54. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division, Docket No. R-2017-2640058 
55. Peoples Natural Gas Company, LLC – Peoples and Equitable Division 1307(f), Docket 

Nos. R-2018-2645278 & R-2018-3000236 
56. Peoples Gas Company, LLC 1307(f), Docket No. R-2018-2645296 
57. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. R-2018-2647577 
58. Duquesne Light Company, Docket No. R-2018-3000124 
59. Suez Water Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. R-2018-3000834 
60. Application of Pennsylvania American Water Company Acquisition of the Municipal 

Authority of the Township of Sadsbury, Docket No. A-2018-3002437 
61. The York Water Company, Docket No. R-2018-3000006 
62. Application of SUEZ Water Pennsylvania, Inc. Acquisition of the Water and Wastewater 

Assets of Mahoning Township, Docket Nos. A-2018-3003517 and A-2018-3003519 
63. Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority, Docket Nos. R-2018-3002645 and  
64. R-2018-3002647 
65. Joint Application of Aqua America, Inc. et al., Acquisition of Peoples Natural Gas 

Company LLC, et al., Docket Nos. A-2018-3006061, A-2018-3006062, and  
A-2018-3006063 

66. Implementation of Chapter 32 of the Public Utility Code Regarding Pittsburgh Water and 
Sewer Authority, Docket Nos. M-2018-2640802 and M-2018-2640803 

67. Philadelphia Gas Works 1307(f), Docket No. R-2019-3007636 
68. People Natural Gas Company, LLC, Docket No. R-2018-3006818 
69. Application of Pennsylvania American Water Company Acquisition of the Steelton 

Borough Authority, Docket No. A-2019-3006880 
70. Application of Aqua America, Inc. et al., Acquisition of the Wastewater System Assets of 

the Township of Cheltenham, Docket No. A-2019-3006880 
71. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. R-2019-3009016 
72. Wellsboro Electric Company, Docket No. R-2019-3008208 
73. Valley Energy, Inc., Docket No. R-2019-3008209 
74. Citizens’ Electric Company of Lewisburg, Pa, Docket Non. R-2019-3008212 



Appendix A 
Page 4 of 5 

 
 

 

75. Application of Aqua America, Inc. et al., Acquisition of the Wastewater System Assets of 
the East Norriton Township, Docket No. A-2019-3009052 

76. Peoples Natural Gas Company, LLC 1307(f), Docket No. R-2020-3017850 
77. Peoples Gas Company, LLC 1307(f), Docket No. R-2020-3017846 
78. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. R-2020-3017206 
79. Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority, Docket Nos. R-2020-3017951 et al. 
80. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Docket No. R-2020-3018835 
81. Pennsylvania America Water Company, Docket Nos. R-2020-3019369 and 
82.  R-2020-3019371 
83. PECO Energy Company – Gas Division, Docket No. R-2020-3019829 
84. PGW 1307(f), Docket No. R-2021-3023970 
85. Peoples Natural Gas Company, LLC 1307(f), Docket No. R-2021-3023965 
86. Peoples Gas Company, LLC 1307(f), Docket No. R-2021-3023967 
87. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division, Docket No. R-2021-3023618 
88. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. R-2021-3024926 
89. Duquesne Light Company, Docket No. R-2021-3024750 
90. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division 1307(f), Docket No. R-2021-3025652 
91. Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority, Docket Nos. R-2021-3024773 et al. 
92. Application of Aqua America Wastewater, Inc. et al., Acquisition of the Wastewater 

System Assets of Lower Makefield Township, Docket No. A-2021-3024267 
93. Aqua Pennsylvania Water, Inc. and Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc.,  

Docket Nos. R-2021-3027385 and R-2021-3027386 
94. Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company for Acquisition of the 

Wastewater Collection and Treatment System Assets of the York City Sewer Authority, 
Docket No. A-2021-3024681 

95. City of Lancaster – Bureau of Water, Docket No. R-2021-3026682 
96. Application of Aqua America Wastewater, Inc. et al., Acquisition of the Wastewater 

System Assets of East Whiteland Township, Docket No. A-2021-30246132 
97. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division, Docket No. R-2021-3030218 
98. Peoples Natural Gas Company, LLC 1307(f), Docket No. R-2022-3030661 
99. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. R-2022-3031211 
100. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division 1307(f), Docket No. R-2022-3032242 
101. Pennsylvania American Water Company, Docket Nos. R-2022-3031672 and R-2022-

3031673 
102. The York Water Company, Docket Nos. R-2022-3031340 and R-2022-3032806 
103. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. R-2022-3032167 
104. National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation, Docket No. R-2022-3035730 
105. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division, Docket No. R-2022-3037368 
106. Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company for Acquisition of the 

Wastewater Collection and Treatment System Assets of the Butler Area Sewer Authority, 
Docket No. A-2022-3037047 

107. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. R-2023-3037933 
108. Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority, Docket Nos. R-2023-3039920 et al. 
109. Pennsylvania-American Water Company, Docket Nos. R-2023-3043189 and R-2023-

3043190 
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110. Peoples Natural Gas Company, LLC, Docket No. R-2023-3044549 
111. Duquesne Light Company, Docket No. R-2024-3046523 
112. PECO Energy Company – Gas Division, Docket No. R-2024-3046932 
113. Aqua Pennsylvania Water, Inc. and Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc.,  

Docket Nos. R-2024-3047822 and R-2024-3047824 
114. Application of Aqua America Wastewater, Inc. et al., Acquisition of the Wastewater 

System Assets of Beaver Falls, Docket No. A-202-3033138 
115. Pike County Light and Power Company (Gas), Docket No. R-2024-3052357 
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117. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. R-2025-3053112 
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PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION v. ENERGY CENTER 
HARRISBURG LLC  

Response of Energy Center Harrisburg LLC to the  
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement’s Data Request 
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Respondent:  Keith L. Li, Consultant 
Energy Center Harrisburg LLC  

I&E-RS-1-D Identify whether or not the Company currently offers a budget billing or 
similar program that allows customers to pay a flat rate each month based on 
estimated annual usage with a reconciliation at the end of the year.   

Response:  Energy Center Harrisburg LLC (“ECH”) currently offers 
budget billing to certain customers, including residential and non-
residential customers.  The monthly budget amount is estimated in July or 
August based on individual customer usage multiplied by the billing 
components, which includes non-fuel steam distribution charges and the 
steam cost rate (“SCR”).  The SCR is the dollar-for-dollar passthrough 
charge for variable costs (namely fuel).  For demand charge customers, the 
budget stabilizes the SCR.  The budget is reconciled after the heating 
season in June.  There is also a midseason review in which adjustments are 
made if necessary.  Budget billing is available for any customer who seeks 
to stabilize their monthly non-fuel and SCR charges.  ECH is willing to 
offer budget billing, so long as the Company is ultimately able to true-up 
any cost variances. 

ECH further notes that its proposal for a fixed monthly capacity charge 
serves a similar function to budget billing with respect to the non-fuel 
steam distribution charge.  The fixed monthly capacity charge would allow 
a customer to budget accurately its steam distribution charge and ECH 
would still be willing to budget bill for the SCR. 
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INTRODUCTION 1 

Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS. 2 

A. My name is Ethan H. Cline.  My business address is Pennsylvania Public Utility 3 

Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120. 4 

 5 

Q. ARE YOU THE SAME ETHAN H. CLINE WHO SUBMITTED I&E 6 

STATEMENT NO. 1 AND I&E EXHIBIT NO. 1? 7 

A. Yes. 8 

 9 

Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY? 10 

A. The purpose of my surrebuttal testimony is to address the rebuttal testimony of 11 

Keith L. Li, identified as Energy Center Harrisburg LLC (ECH or Company) 12 

Statement No. 2-R, which was submitted on behalf of Energy Center Harrisburg 13 

LLC.  14 

 15 

Q. DOES YOUR SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY INCLUDE AN EXHIBIT? 16 

A. No. 17 

 18 

RATE STRUCTURE 19 

Q. WHAT CHANGES IN RATE DESIGN DID THE COMPANY PROPOSE IN 20 

THIS PROCEEDING? 21 

A. The Company is proposing to change the minimum bill and per Mega-pound 22 



 2 

(Mlb) usage charge to a fixed monthly capacity charge based on the customer’s 1 

Equivalent Cubic Footage (ECF) for seasonal customers or Equivalent Maximum 2 

Pounds (EMP) for continuous customers and indicated that these values will be 3 

back calculated individually to match the per Mlb increase that would have been 4 

charged under the existing rate structure.  The Company claims that this would 5 

allow it to recover its allowed revenue requirement in this case.1 6 

 7 

Q. IN DIRECT TESTIMONY, DID YOU AGREE WITH THE COMPANY’S 8 

PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE MINIMUM BILL AND USAGE CHARGE 9 

TO A FIXED MONTHLY CAPACITY CHARGE? 10 

A. No. 11 

 12 

Q. WHY DID YOU NOT AGREE WITH THE COMPANY’S CLAIMED 13 

CHANGE TO RATE STRUCTURE? 14 

A. I did not agree with the Company’s claimed change to rate structure for several 15 

reasons.  The Company’s proposal to change the minimum bill and usage charge to a 16 

fixed monthly capacity charge will not result in just and reasonable rates for 17 

customers.  Specifically, I stated that I am not aware of any provision in the Code or 18 

Commission policies or precedent that allows utilities to abandon the traditional rate 19 

structure due to size or competitive situation.  Also, neither the size of the Company 20 

 
1 ECH Statement No. 2, p. 12. 
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nor its competitive situation should grant ECH any special consideration on the issue 1 

of the Company’s desire for revenue stability and the proposal stands in opposition 2 

to any standards of conservation or cost of service.  Furthermore, I do not believe 3 

that customers would need any additional rate certainty beyond a budget billing 4 

program and the guarantee of the revenue requirement, requested by the Company 5 

through a true-up, is not consistent with Pennsylvania ratemaking and should be 6 

rejected.  Finally, the disconnect between usage and revenue, while admittedly 7 

beneficial for the Company, will result in customers paying for services that they are 8 

not using.2 9 

 10 

Q. DID THE COMPANY RESPOND TO YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY? 11 

A. Yes.  ECH witness Mr. Li disagreed with my testimony for two reasons.  First, he 12 

claimed that I did not give much credence to the fact that ECH’s last base rate case 13 

was over twelve years ago.  Second, he referred to the Company’s size and 14 

competitive market.3 15 

 16 

Q. WHY DOES ECH CLAIM THAT THE TIME IN BETWEEN ITS BASE 17 

RATE CASES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED IN ITS RATE STRUCTURE 18 

PROPOSAL? 19 

A. Mr. Li stated that ECH has taken every measure possible to delay seeking a rate 20 

 
2 I&E Statement No. 1, pp. 4-8. 
3 ECH Statement No. 2-R, pp. 2-12. 
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increase and to mitigate its claim for relief, due largely to the uniquely competitive 1 

nature of its industry.  He further claimed that if “ECH is not able to guarantee a 2 

certain amount of fixed revenue to keep operating, then a likely outcome would be 3 

that ECH is required to seek rate increases much more frequently – an outcome that 4 

ECH may not necessarily be able to afford and that would increase rate case 5 

expense.”4 6 

 7 

Q. DO YOU AGREE THAT THE RISK OF ADDITIONAL RATE CASES IS 8 

SUPPORT FOR GRANTING A FULLY GUARANTEED REVENUE 9 

REQUIREMENT? 10 

A. No.  Extremely long periods between base rate cases may result in “stable” rates for 11 

customers outside of changes to the Steam Cost Rate, however, it also results in a 12 

growing disconnect between revenues generated and the costs that those revenues are 13 

meant to recover.  The result is a situation in which the Company finds itself in 14 

during the current proceeding, where a larger rate increase is justified but the 15 

Company’s request is less due to concerns of customers leaving for other sources of 16 

heating such as UGI Utilities or PPL Electric.  This strategy of delaying rate cases as 17 

long as possible and then under-funding the utility does not appear to be a reasonable 18 

method of operation.  The likely outcome, regardless of the guarantee of revenue, is 19 

that the Company will not have the funds necessary to maintain the plant that Mr. Li 20 

 
4 ECH Statement No. 2-R, p. 6. 
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already stated is already over 100-years old.5  The result will ultimately be a need for 1 

further rate increases, which may result in the customers leaving due to the 2 

competitive nature of the steam industry, which I will discuss further below. 3 

 4 

Q. WHAT DID ECH STATE REGARDING THE COMPETITIVE NATURE OF 5 

ECH? 6 

A. Mr. Li stated that there is a very real and competitive market for steam that both 7 

influences customer behavior and applies pressure on ECH to maintain lower rates 8 

because customers can meet the heating requirement for their buildings from UGI 9 

Utilities or PPL Electric.  He further stated that the need to ask for a higher increase 10 

or to ask for more frequent increase would jeopardize the Company’s already shaky 11 

financial position. 6 12 

 13 

Q. DO YOU AGREE THAT THE COMPETITIVE MARKET AND FINANCIAL 14 

CONDITION OF ECH IS REASON FOR THE COMMISSION TO 15 

ABANDON COST OF SERVICE AND CONSERVATION PRINCIPLES 16 

AND ALLOW A FULL GUARANTEE OF REVENUE THROUGH A FIXED 17 

RATE? 18 

A. No.  It is not the Commission’s responsibility to prop up a utility that cannot meet its 19 

revenue requirement needs through standard base rates without risking a “death 20 

 
5 ECH Statement No. 2-R, p. 11. 
6 ECH Statement No. 2-R, p. 10. 



 6 

spiral” as was claimed by the Company.7  While I am not advocating for the 1 

Company to lose customers or even go out of business, based on the Company’s 2 

testimony, there may come a time when customers themselves decide to switch to a 3 

larger company to fulfill their heating needs.  This is comparable to the small water 4 

companies that were referenced by Mr. Li8 who have a similarly small customer 5 

base.  Many times, those small water companies end up being sold to the larger water 6 

companies because they do not have the ability to raise rates enough to keep up with 7 

the revenue requirement needs due to aging systems and increasing regulations.  I am 8 

not aware of any case in which the Commission allowed one of those small water 9 

companies to fully guarantee its revenue requirement in lieu of being acquired by a 10 

larger water company. 11 

 12 

Q. DO YOU WISH TO CHANGE YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 13 

A. No.  I continue to recommend that the Company’s proposal to switch to a fixed rate 14 

structure be denied because, for the reasons discussed above, ECH has not provided 15 

sufficient support that its proposed rates would be just and reasonable. 16 

 17 

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY? 18 

A. Yes. 19 

 
7 ECH Statement No. 2-R, p. 6. 
8 ECH Statement No. 2-R p. 10. 
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I. Introduction 

 PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS. 

A. My name is Lafayette K. Morgan, Jr. My business address is 10480 Little Patuxent 

Parkway, Suite 300, Columbia, Maryland, 21044. I am a Public Utilities Consultant 

working with Exeter Associates, Inc. (“Exeter”). Exeter is a consulting firm 

specializing in issues pertaining to public utilities. 

 PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND AND 

QUALIFICATIONS. 

A. I received a Master of Business Administration degree from The George Washington 

University. The major area of concentration for this degree was Finance. I received a 

Bachelor of Business Administration degree with concentration in Accounting from 

North Carolina Central University. I was previously a CPA licensed in the state of 

North Carolina, however, in 2009, I elected to place my license in an inactive status as 

I focused on start-up activities for other business interests. 

 PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE. 

A. From May 1984 until June 1990, I was employed by the North Carolina Utilities 

Commission - Public Staff in Raleigh, North Carolina. I was responsible for analyzing 

testimony, exhibits, and other data presented by parties before the North Carolina 

Utilities Commission. I had the additional responsibility of performing the examination 

of books and records of utilities involved in rate proceedings and summarizing the 

results into testimony and exhibits for presentation before that Commission. I was also 

involved in numerous special projects, including participating in compliance and 

prudence audits of a major utility, and conducting research on several issues affecting 

natural gas and electric utilities. 
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From June 1990 until July 1993, I was employed by Potomac Electric Power 

Company (“Pepco”) in Washington, D.C. At Pepco, I was involved in the preparation 

of the cost of service, rate base and ratemaking adjustments supporting Columbia's 

requests for revenue increases in the State of Maryland and the District of Columbia.  

From July 1993 through 2010, I was employed by Exeter as a Senior Regulatory 

Analyst. During that period, I was involved in the analysis of the operations of public 

utilities, with emphasis on utility rate regulation. I reviewed and analyzed utility rate 

filings, focusing primarily on revenue requirements determination. This work involved 

natural gas, water, electric, and telephone companies.  

In 2010, I left Exeter to focus on start-up activities for other ongoing business 

interests. In late 2014, I returned to Exeter continuing to work in a similar capacity as 

prior to my hiatus.  

 HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY TESTIFIED IN REGULATORY PROCEEDINGS 

ON UTILITY RATES? 

A. Yes. I have previously presented testimony and affidavits on numerous occasions 

before the Regulatory Commission of Alaska, the Colorado Public Utilities 

Commission, the Georgia Public Service Commission, the Illinois Commerce 

commission, the Kansas Corporation Commission, the Kentucky Public Service 

Commission, the Louisiana Public Service Commission, the Maine Public Utilities 

Commission, the Maryland Public Service Commission, the Massachusetts Department 

of Public Utilities the North Carolina Utilities Commission, the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio, the Corporation Commission of Oklahoma, the Pennsylvania 

Public Utility Commission, the Philadelphia Gas Commission, the Philadelphia Water, 

Sewer and Storm Water Rate Board, the Public Utilities Commission of Rhode Island, 
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the Public Service Commission of South Carolina, the Public Utility Commission of 

Texas, the Vermont Public Service Board, the Virginia Corporation Commission, the 

West Virginia Public Service Commission, the Wyoming Public Service Commission, 

and the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC”). My resume is attached 

hereto as Appendix A.  

 ON WHOSE BEHALF ARE YOU APPEARING? 

A. I am presenting this testimony on behalf of the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer 

Advocate (“OCA”). 

 WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY IN THIS PROCEEDING? 

A. Exeter has been retained by the OCA to assist in the evaluation of Energy Center 

Harrisburg LLC’s (“ECH” or the “Company”) request for a base rate increase.  This 

testimony presents my findings regarding ECH’s test year rate base and operating 

income. I have been asked by the OCA to determine the level of revenue that the 

Commission should authorize ECH to collect as a result of this proceeding.  In this 

testimony, I present my findings regarding ECH’s test year rate base and net operating 

income at present rates. 

 IN CONNECTION WITH THIS CASE, HAVE YOU PERFORMED AN 

EXAMINATION AND REVIEW OF THE COMPANY’S TESTIMONY AND 

EXHIBITS? 

A. Yes.  I have reviewed ECH’s testimony, exhibits, and its rate filing.  I have also 

reviewed the Company’s responses to data requests propounded by the OCA. 

 HAVE YOU PREPARED EXHIBITS TO ACCOMPANY YOUR TESTIMONY? 

A. Yes.  I have prepared Exhibits LKM-1 through LKM-13. Exhibit LKM-1 provides a 

summary of the calculation of the increase in revenues after reflecting the adjustments 
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proposed by the OCA. Exhibit LKM-2 provides my recommended rate base. Exhibit 

LKM-3 presents a summary of the cost of service (revenues and operating expenses) 

adjustments.  My adjustments to ECH’s claimed revenues and operating expenses are 

presented on Exhibits LKM-4 through LKM-13. 

 PLEASE EXPLAIN HOW THE REMAINING SECTIONS OF YOUR 

TESTIMONY ARE ORGANIZED.  

A. This section, Section I, provides the introductory information to my testimony. Section 

II presents a summary of my findings and conclusions. In Section III, I document and 

explain each of the accounting adjustments that I have made to the rate base and 

operating income to arrive at the test year revenue increase shown on Exhibit LKM-1. 

Additionally, attached to this testimony, I present the exhibits that support my 

adjustments and summarize my revenue requirement recommendation. Appendix A, 

attached to this testimony, provides my resumé which summarizes my professional 

experience.  

II.  Summary and Recommendations 

 PLEASE SUMMARIZE THE RATE RELIEF REQUESTED BY ECH IN ITS 

FILING. 

A. On July 18, 2025, ECH filed its application with the Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Commission proposing a change to its tariffed rates for steam service. In ECH’s filing, 

it proposes to increase base revenues for steam service by $894,300 annually. Though 

the filing states the rate increase is based upon the future test year ended March 31, 

2025,0F

1 ECH witness Keith L. Li explains:  

 
1 Answers of Energy Center Harrisburg LLC to Minimum Filing Requirements at 52 PA CODE§ 53.52(a). It is 
assumed that the March 31, 2025 was an error and should have stated March 31, 2026. 
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In addition to Historic Test Year (“HTY”) information (for the 12 
months ended March 31, 2025), the supporting data also sets forth, 
based upon known and measurable changes to the operating revenue 
and expenses, Future Test Year (“FTY”) information (for the 12 
months ending March 31, 2026). I used a Fully Projected Future Test 
Year (“FPFTY”) for the very limited purpose of capturing certain 
major expenses and capital investments that are anticipated to occur 
by the end of the FPFTY (April 18, 2027). Given the infrequent 
nature of ECH' s base rate filings, I wanted to ensure that those items 
were captured. I did not use the FPFTY to its fullest extent because 
ECH is already requesting an annual revenue requirement that is far 
below what it can justify, and disputes over the use of the FPFTY 
would have the potential of unnecessarily increasing rate case 
expense.1F

2 

ECH estimates the change in rates would increase customers’ bills by approximately 

11.6% on a total bill basis (fuel and non-fuel). According to ECH, the primary reason 

for the filing is to recover revenue lost due to warmer winters and customer 

conservation. Further, ECH explains that since its last base rate relief in 2013, it has 

experienced a loss of approximately 26,000 Mlbs of sales, or 10% of its base load. This 

loss represents over $400,000 in lost revenue. Hence, ECH indicates that it needs to 

improve its income considering the reduction in steam sales and increasing costs. 

 DO YOU AGREE WITH THE USE OF BLENDED TEST YEARS AS 

EXPLAINED BY MR. LI? 

A. No. Mr. Li explains his understanding of the use of the FPFTY as follows: 

Counsel advises me that Act 11 of 2012 permits utility companies to 
use a FPFTY, which is the 12-month period beginning with the first 
month that the new rates will be placed in effect after the application 
of the full suspension period permitted under Section 1308(d) of the 
Public Utility Code. In essence, Act 11 permits utilities to claim 
expenses that are expected to be incurred during, and facilities that 
are projected to be in service during, the FPFTY.2F

3 

 
2 Li Direct Testimony beginning at pages 3:21 to 4:8.  
3 Li Direct Testimony beginning at page 4:18-23. 
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The use of blended test years is not consistent with Act 11. The Commission’s Final 

Implementation Order (Implementation of Act 11 of 2012) in Docket No. M-2012-

2293611 stated: 

Section 315 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 315, contains the burden of 
proof a utility has in various proceedings before the Commission.  
With the enactment of Act 11, the burden of proof standard for 
utilities in rate proceedings has been amended to permit use of either 
a future test year or a “fully-projected future test year” 
[emphasis added] in rate cases. The fully projected test year is 
defined as the 12-month period that begins with the first month that 
the new rates will be placed into effect, after application of the full 
suspension period permitted under Section 1308(d). See 66 Pa. C.S. 
§ 1308(d). Under this approach, the risks associated with regulatory 
lag will be substantially reduced because the new rates will be 
consistent with the test year used to establish those rates for at least 
the first year.3F

4 

The Commission’s order, in Docket No. M-2012-2293611, makes clear that the utility 

has a choice between the FTY or FPFTY. I am not aware of any provision of Act 11 or 

the Commission’s implementation of Act 11 that permits the use of blended test years 

or the use of different test year for purposes of determining cost elements of the cost of 

service. 

 WHAT PERIOD HAVE YOU USED IN MAKING YOUR DETERMINATION 

OF ECH’S REVENUE REQUIREMENT? 

A. I have derived my revenue requirement recommendations based upon the data for the 

future test year ending March 31, 2026 (the FTY). I have chosen the FTY because of 

the underlying data supporting the cost of service. As ECH does not use budgeted or 

projected data which reflect future activities, initiatives, and operating plans, which are 

the instances where it attempts to project future costs, ECH has instead derived the 

 
4 PaPUC’s Final Implementation Order in Docket No. M-2012-2293611 at page 5. 
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adjustments by using an inflation escalation rate of 2.5%. For those adjustments where 

ECH attempted to use a FPFTY amount, it effectively “compounded” the inflation 

escalation over two periods by multiplying the costs by the inflation factor twice. There 

were only two instances that I am aware of where ECH adjusted costs to an FPFTY 

basis. In those instances, I consider ECH’s adjustment to be speculative and removed 

the compounding effect of the inflation adjustment. After removing the FPFTY 

adjustments, the remaining costs are essentially presented on an FTY basis.  

 PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR RECOMMENDATIONS AND FINDINGS. 

A. As shown on Exhibit LKM-1, I have determined that the Company has a revenue 

deficiency of $651,163. This represents a decrease of $243,137 from ECH’s requested 

increase of $894,300. This is the amount by which revenues exceed those required to 

generate an overall rate of return of 3.28 percent, as requested by ECH.  

III. Revenue Requirement Issues 

A. Plant in Service 

 PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR ADJUSTMENT TO PLANT IN SERVICE? 

A. In ECH’s filing, it proposed adjustments Plant in Service to reflect certain plant 

additions that were scheduled to occur by March 31, 2026. The Plant additions 

proposed by ECH are as follows: 

• Boiler Plant Equipment …………..$80,000 

• Steam Mains M/H#378……………$150,000 

• General Garage Equipment………..$75,000 

In response to OCA 1-13, ECH indicated that the plant additions were completed or 

purchased in May 2025 and September 2025. The final costs for the plant additions 

were as follows: 



Direct Testimony of Lafayette K. Morgan, Jr. Page 8 

 
 

• Boiler Plant Equipment …………..$93,000 

• Steam Mains M/H#378……………$2,000 (Change of scope) 

• General Garage Equipment………..$66,000  

• Plant Roof -Incinerator Station…….$120,000 (Not included in filing) 

The adjustment I am recommending updates the proposed costs presented by the 

Company contained in its rate filing. It should be noted that Steam Mains decreased 

from $150,000 to $2,000 because there was a change in the scope of the project. This 

change resulted in significant savings. In my adjustment, I did not include the $2,000 

cost related to the change of scope of the Steam Main project as an addition to Plant in 

Service. Instead, I have reclassified the cost as a component of operating expenses, 

which I discuss later in this testimony. 

The Company also added the cost of the plant roof at the incinerator station. 

This cost offset the saving achieved from the Steam Mains plant. As a result of the 

changes explained above, I am recommending an adjustment to reduce plant in service 

by $26,000 to reflect the net savings achieved from the projects. This adjustment is 

presented on Exhibit LKM-4. 

B. Cash Working Capital 

 HOW DO YOU DEFINE CASH WORKING CAPITAL? 

A. For ratemaking purposes, cash working capital is the investment that a utility needs to 

have on hand to fund its day-to-day operations. Positive cash working capital represents 

funds provided by investors that should be included in rate base so that the utility earns 

a return on it. Negative cash working capital represents funds supplied by ratepayers 

that should be recognized as a rate base offset to reflect funds advanced for operations 

by ratepayers. 
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 PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR ADJUSTMENT TO CASH WORKING CAPITAL. 

A. The Company has used the formula method to determine its cash working capital 

allowance. This formula is based upon one-eighth (1/8) of operating and maintenance 

expenses. Hence, the value of the operating and maintenance has a direct effect on 

calculating cash working capital. Since I have made certain adjustments to Operating 

and Maintenance expenses, the level of cash working capital must be adjusted to 

correspond to the changes in Operating and Maintenance expenses that I am 

recommending. On Exhibit LKM-5, I show my calculation of the adjusted cash 

working capital and present my adjustment which increases cash working capital by 

$95,385. 

C. Miscellaneous Revenue 

 PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR ADJUSTMENT TO MISCELLANEOUS 

REVENUE. 

A. The Company provides certain services that are not included in the utility service tariffs 

and are not included as part of the cost of service. Specifically, the Company’s 

mechanics perform service work for customers building steam systems, and the 

Company bills the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for a condensate collection system. 

The revenues related to these services were not included in the cost of service because 

these services are treated as non-regulated services. However, according to the 

Company, the accounting for non-regulated customer services work should have netted 

out the cost of parts and labor charges from the billed revenue. In other words, the cost 

of parts and labor related to the non-regulated services should have been removed from 

the regulated accounting records. However, that was not done. Consequently, the costs 
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related to the non-regulated customer service revenues were included in the cost of 

service, but the revenues were excluded. This is a mismatch of revenues and expenses. 

In response to OCA 2-1, ECH appears to have recognized this discrepancy, and 

proposes that revenues of $80,000 be added to the cost of service to recognize the 

annual gross revenue for the services. I believe the Company’s proposal is a reasonable 

resolution of the revenue/expense mismatch. Therefore, on Exhibit LKM-6, I am 

recommending an adjustment that increases miscellaneous revenues by $80,000. 

D. Uncollectible Expense 

 PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR ADJUSTMENT TO UNCOLLECTIBLE EXPENSE. 

A. During the historical test year, no uncollectible expense was recorded on the 

Company’s books. However, for the FTY, the Company is claiming uncollectible 

expense of $1,000 per month or $12,000 per year. When asked to provide the basis of 

the uncollectible expense claim, ECH stated:  

It is general good business practice to charge Bad Debt periodically 
in order to build an allowance for writing off uncollectible accounts 
receivable. This has not been done in the past several years because 
there was an existing reserve balance that exceeded the anticipated 
write-offs. In the last year, several aged receivables were written off, 
and the reserve will be built up again with monthly charges to Bad 
Debt expense.4F

5 

The Company was also asked to explain why no uncollectible was recorded on its 

books for the historical test year. The response referred to the quote above. There are 

several problems with ECH’s response to the request for support for its uncollectible 

expense. First, for ratemaking purposes, uncollectibles are based on actual write-offs 

of bad debts. However, none have been provided and none were recorded, which 

implies that none were experienced during the historical test year. While ECH states 

 
5 Response to OCA 2-14. 
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also that “[i]t is general good business practice to charge Bad Debt periodically in order 

to build an allowance for writing off uncollectible accounts receivable.” That may be 

true, but ECH has failed to provide adequate support for its claim. In other words, there 

must be a reasonable basis for determining the amount charged as bad debt that can be 

linked to the Company’s experience with bad debts. 

The Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting 

Standards Update (ASU) 2016-13, Financial Instruments—Credit Losses that includes 

guidance on the determination of bad debt/uncollectibles. Nevertheless, the Company’s 

response provides no basis for the determination of its uncollectible claim. Without 

such a support, it would be improper to include the $12,000 claim in the cost service. 

Therefore, I am recommending an adjustment which removes the $12,000 from the cost 

of service as shown on Exhibit LKM- 7.  

E. Labor & Benefits Expense 

 PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR ADJUSTMENT TO LABOR AND BENEFITS 

EXPENSE. 

A. ECH calculated its pro forma level of Labor and Benefits expense by escalating the 

Labor and Benefits for the test year ended March 31, 2025 by 2.5% twice (to compound 

the inflation year over year). This means that Labor and Benefits expense is one of the 

expenses that Mr. Li describes as being adjusted to “a Fully Projected Future Test Year 

(“FPFTY”) for the very limited purpose of capturing certain major expenses”.5F

6 As I 

explained earlier, the utility is given a choice of either using the FTY or the FPFTY. 

Hence, the practice of using different test years for certain adjustments is not 

appropriate. Therefore, I have adjusted Labor and benefits expense by reducing the 

 
6 Li Direct Testimony beginning at pages 3:21 to 4:8. 
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expense by $76,174 to remove the additional cost escalation claimed by ECH. This 

adjustment is reflected on Exhibit LKM-8. 

F. Insurance Expense 

 PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR ADJUSTMENT TO INSURANCE EXPENSE. 

A. Similar to Labor and Benefits expense, ECH calculated its pro forma level of Insurance 

expense by escalating the Insurance expense for the test year ended March 31, 2025 by 

2.5% twice (to compound the inflation year over year). Hence Insurance Expense is 

also one of the expenses that Mr. Li describes as being adjusted to “a Fully Projected 

Future Test Year (“FPFTY”)”.6F

7 As I explained earlier, the utility is given a choice of 

either using the FTY or the FPFTY. Hence, the practice of using different test years for 

certain adjustments is not appropriate. Therefore, I have adjusted Insurance expense by 

reducing the expense by $4,204 to remove the additional cost escalation claimed by 

ECH. This adjustment is reflected on Exhibit LKM-9. 

G. Adjustment to Operations, Maintenance & General Expenses 

 PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR ADJUSTMENT TO OPERATIONS, 

MAINTENANCE & GENERAL EXPENSE. 

A. ECH adjusted Operations, Maintenance and General expenses to reflect the three-year 

average of those expenses based on the 12 months ended March 31, 2023, 2024, and 

2025. The adjustment proposed by ECH is derived from comparing the 3-year average 

expenses to the 12 months ended March 2025 expenses. From my review, I surmised 

that the rationale for this adjustment is to recognize the normal ongoing level of the 

expenses that were grouped in this category. The table below shows the data used in 

the development of the adjustment.    

 
7 Li Direct Testimony beginning at pages 3:21 to 4:8. 
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I have concerns about the data used by ECH for calculating its adjustment to 

Operations, Maintenance & General Expenses. First, as the data for M&S-Boiler and 

MS-Balance of Plant contain amounts that appear to be so extraordinarily high, they 

skew the results of the analysis. For the 12 months ended March 2023, the M&S 

Balance of Plant expense is $325,140. For the same period in 2024 and 2025, the 

amounts were $7,938 and $17,348, respectively. The use of the $325,140 skews the 

average M&S Balance of Plant expense upwards to an average of $116,809. Because 

of these adjustments, and the value of the M&S Balance of Plant expense for the 12 

months ended March 2023,  the 12 months ended March 2023 was an unusual year for 

M&S Balance of Plant expense.  

Similarly, for M&S-Boiler expenses, for the 12 months ended March 2024, the 

M&S-Boiler expense is $176,078. For the same period in 2023 and 2025, the amounts 

Operations, Maintenance & General Expenses

Account

12 Mos. 
Ended 

Mar26 1/

12 Mos. 
Ended 
Mar25

12 Mos. 
Ended 
Mar24

12 Mos. 
Ended 
Mar23

M&S - Land and Bldgs 33,562$     75,739$     22,267$     2,680$       
M&S - Balance of Plant 116,809     17,348       7,938        325,140     
M&S- Boiler 59,001       926           176,078     -               
M&S - Facilities 29,039       34,159       33,202       19,756       
M&S - Steamlines 44,110       44,602       87,730       -               
M&S - Vehicles 24,374       22,911       29,314       20,898       
M&S - Consumables 91,208       112,508     101,467     59,647       
M&S - Chemicals 42,380       51,808       47,077       28,253       
Permits and Fees 28,260       26,113       40,060       18,608       
Safety and Protection 16,706       23,102       21,786       5,230        
Other Maintenance 1,074        (198)          -               3,421        
Employee Exp 9,253        8,546        2,469        16,744       
Travel & Meals 16,807       16,220       10,851       23,348       
Office Expenses 35,464       28,416       39,794       38,182       
Insurance 135,604     168,164     119,981     118,666     
Other Admin 130,841     152,123     88,876       151,523     
Advertising 6,921        7,962        7,245        5,555        

Total Expenses 821,413$ 790,448$ 836,136$ 837,654$ 
Source: Supporting Schedule No. 11
1/   3-year average based on March 2023 - March 2025.
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were $0 and $926, respectively. The significant level of the 12 months ended March 

2024 relative to the other years shown suggest that 2024 was an unusual year. 

Based on my review of the expenses, I believe the two expenses, M&S Balance 

of Plant and M&S-Boiler expenses, should be removed from the determination of the 

ongoing level of Operations, Maintenance & General expenses because they distort the 

results.  

The other concern I have with the analysis presented by the Company is the 

inclusion of Insurance expense in the Operations, Maintenance & General expenses. 

The adjustment proposed by ECH is derived from comparing the 3-year average 

Operations, Maintenance & General expenses to the Operations, Maintenance & 

General expenses for the 12 months ended March 2025. This results in an increase in 

the expenses and contributes to the adjustment of $30,964 to increase in Operations, 

Maintenance & General expense as shown on ECH’s Supporting Schedule No. 11. 

However, Insurance expense has already been separately adjusted by the Company. 

Consequently, it should not be included in this analysis. Moreover, the effect of the 

inclusion of the Insurance expense significantly causes the increase of $30,964 as 

proposed by ECH. 

 WHAT ADJUSTMENT ARE YOU PROPOSING TO OPERATION, 

MAINTENANCE & GENERAL EXPENSE? 
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A. Below, I have re-presented the Operations, Maintenance & General expenses table after 

removing the abnormal line items for M&S Balance of Plant, M&S Boiler Plant and 

Insurance. Using the same approach as the Company, I compared the 3-year average 

expenses to the 12 months ended March 31, 2025. The resulting comparison would 

result in a decrease in  Operations, Maintenance & General expenses of $94,012 from 

the 12 months ended March 31, 2025.  

 

Rather than reflect a reduction in expenses, I am recommending an adjustment 

which reverses the Company’s adjustment that increased Operations, Maintenance & 

General expenses by $30,964. I have chosen to reverse the Company’s adjustment to 

these expenses to allow it to recover expenses at the level incurred during the 12-

months ended March 31, 2025. This adjustment is presented on Exhibit LKM-10. 

Restated Operations, Maintenance & General Expenses

Account

12 Mos. 
Ended 

Mar26 1/

12 Mos. 
Ended 
Mar25

12 Mos. 
Ended 
Mar24

12 Mos. 
Ended 
Mar23

M&S - Land and Bldgs 33,562$     75,739$     22,267$     2,680$       
M&S - Balance of Plant -               -               -               -               
M&S- Boiler -               -               -               -               
M&S - Facilities 29,039       34,159       33,202       19,756       
M&S - Steamlines 44,110       44,602       87,730       -               
M&S - Vehicles 24,374       22,911       29,314       20,898       
M&S - Consumables 91,208       112,508     101,467     59,647       
M&S - Chemicals 42,380       51,808       47,077       28,253       
Permits and Fees 28,260       26,113       40,060       18,608       
Safety and Protection 16,706       23,102       21,786       5,230        
Other Maintenance 1,074        (198)          -               3,421        
Employee Exp 9,253        8,546        2,469        16,744       
Travel & Meals 16,807       16,220       10,851       23,348       
Office Expenses 35,464       28,416       39,794       38,182       
Insurance -               -               -               -               
Other Admin 130,841     152,123     88,876       151,523     
Advertising 6,921        7,962        7,245        5,555        

Total Expenses 509,999$ 604,011$ 532,138$ 393,847$ 
Source: Supporting Schedule No. 11
1/   3-year average based on March 2023 - March 2025.
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H. M/H #378 Rebuild 

 PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR ADJUSTMENT TO REFLECT M/H#378 

REBUILD. 

A. In ECH’s filing, it included an increase in Plant in Service of $150,000 related to the 

M/H#378 rebuild project. In the response to OCA 1-13, the Company indicated that 

the scope of the project was changed, and it incurred only $2,000 on the project. Earlier, 

I explained that I removed the $150,000 expenditure from ECH’s plant in service claim 

because of the change in scope.  

However, I believe the Company is entitled to recover the $2,000 cost of the 

project. Since the project is described as a rebuild, it does not seem to be a project that 

recurs on an annual basis. Therefore, I am recommending an adjustment that 

normalized the project’s cost over a 5-year period. This result in an adjustment that 

increases operating expense by $400. I present this adjustment on Exhibit LKM-11. 

The 5-year period was chosen to be consistent with the Company-proposed period to 

normalize Rate Case expenses. 

I. Depreciation 

 PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR ADJUSTMENT TO REFLECT DEPRECIATION 

EXPENSE AND ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION. 

A. In ECH’s filing, Depreciation expense and Accumulated Depreciation were derived 

based upon the value of the Company’s Plant in Service Additions, and its existing 

Plant in Service subject to depreciation. As I have explained, I have updated value of 

the Plant in Service additions. As a result, there is a corresponding effect on the 

Company’s depreciation claims. The adjustment I am recommending to depreciation is 

a result of reflecting the updated values of the Company’s plant additions based on the 
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same depreciation rates used by the Company. This adjustment results in a decrease in 

Depreciation expense of $7,993. However, for the Accumulated Depreciation, the 

Company appears to reflect the balance as March 2025 instead of March 2026. Hence, 

I have updated the Accumulated Depreciation balance through March 2026 resulting 

in an increase in Accumulated Depreciation of $272,972. My adjustment to 

Depreciation expense and Accumulated Depreciation is presented on Exhibit LKM-12. 

J. PURTA Expense 

 PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR ADJUSTMENT TO PURTA EXPENSE. 

A. In ECH’s cost of service, it included $29,202 in Public Utility Realty Tax Act (PURTA) 

expense. The Pennsylvania Department of Revenue has released notices indicating that 

the PURTA rate for calendar years 2025 and 2026, the PURTA rate will be 0 mills. 

This means there will be no PURTA expense for those years. Therefore, I am 

recommending an adjustment on Exhibit LKM-13 that reduces PURTA expense by 

$29,202. 

 IN THE EVENT THERE IS A PURTA RATE IS PLACED IN EFFECT, DOES 

THIS MEAN THAT ECH WILL HAVE TO ABSORB THE TAX? 

A. No. Utilities in the Commonwealth have the State Tax Adjustment Surcharge (STAS) 

mechanism which allows them to recover changes in tax rates between rate cases. 

Hence, ECH would not be required to absorb the PURTA if the rate changes. 

 DOES THIS COMPLETE YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY? 

A. Yes, it does. 
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LAFAYETTE K. MORGAN, JR. 

 
 
Mr. Morgan is an independent regulatory consultant focusing in the area of  the analysis of the 
operations of public utilities with particular emphasis on rate regulation.  He has reviewed and 
analyzed utility rate filings, focusing primarily on revenue requirements determination, 
accounting and regulatory policy and cost recovery mechanisms. This work has included natural 
gas, water, electric, and telephone utilities. 
 
 
Education and Qualifications 
 

B.B.A. (Accounting) – North Carolina Central University, 1983 
 

M.B.A. (Finance) – The George Washington University, 1993 
 

C.P.A. – Licensed in the State of North Carolina (Inactive status) 
 
 
Previous Employment 
 
 1993-2010 Senior Regulatory Analyst 
   Exeter Associates, Inc. 
   Columbia, MD 
 

1990-1993 Senior Financial Analyst 
Potomac Electric Power Company  
Washington, D.C. 

 
 1984-1990 Staff Accountant 
   North Carolina Utilities Commission – Public Staff 
   Raleigh, NC 
 
 
Professional Experience 
 
As a Staff Accountant with the North Carolina Utilities Commission – Public Staff, Mr. Morgan 
was responsible for analyzing testimony, exhibits, and other data presented by parties before the 
Commission.  In addition, he performed examinations of the books and records of utilities 
involved in rate proceedings and summarized the results into testimony and exhibits for 
presentation before the Commission.  Mr. Morgan also participated in several policy proceedings 
and audits involving regulated utilities. 
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As a Senior Financial Analyst with Potomac Electric Power Company, Mr. Morgan was a lead 
analyst and was involved in the preparation of the cost of service, rate base, and ratemaking 
adjustments supporting the Company’s request for revenue increases in its retail jurisdictions.   
 
As a Senior Regulatory Analyst with Exeter Associates, Inc., Mr. Morgan has been involved in 
the analysis of the operations of public utilities with particular emphasis on rate regulation.  He 
has reviewed and analyzed utility rate filings, focusing primarily on revenue requirements 
determination, accounting and regulatory policy and cost recovery mechanisms.  This work 
included natural gas, water, electric, and telephone utilities. 
 
Kings Grant Water Company (North Carolina Utilities Commission, Docket No. W-250, Sub 5), 

1984.  Presented testimony on rate base, cost of service, and revenue and expense 
adjustments on behalf of the North Carolina Utilities Commission – Public Staff. 

 
Northwood Water Company (North Carolina Utilities Commission, Docket No. W-690, Sub 1), 

1985.  Presented testimony on rate base, cost of service, and revenue and expense 
adjustments on behalf of the North Carolina Utilities Commission – Public Staff. 

 
Emerald Village Water System (North Carolina Utilities Commission, Docket No. W-184, 

Sub 3), 1985.  Presented testimony on rate base, cost of service, and revenue and expense 
adjustments on behalf of the North Carolina Utilities Commission – Public Staff. 

 
General Telephone Company of the South (North Carolina Utilities Commission, Docket No. P-

19, Sub 207), July 1986.  Presented testimony on the level of cash working capital allowance 
on behalf of the North Carolina Utilities Commission – Public Staff. 

 
Heins Telephone Company (North Carolina Utilities Commission, Docket No. P-26, Sub 93), 

November 1986.  Presented testimony on rate base, cost of service, and revenue and expense 
adjustments on behalf of the North Carolina Utilities Commission – Public Staff. 

 
Carolina Power and Light Company (North Carolina Utilities Commission, Docket No. E-2, 

Sub 537), March 1988.  Presented testimony on rate base, cost of service, and revenue and 
expense adjustments on behalf of the North Carolina Utilities Commission – Public Staff. 

 
Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc. (North Carolina Utilities Commission, Docket 

No. G-5, Sub 246), August 1989.  Presented testimony on rate base, cash working capital 
allowance, cost of service, and revenue and expense adjustments on behalf of the North 
Carolina Utilities Commission – Public Staff. 

 
Conestoga Telephone and Telegraph Company (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 

Docket No. I-00920015), September 1993.  Presented testimony on cost of service on behalf 
of the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate. 

 
Louisiana Power and Light Company (Louisiana Public Service Commission, Docket No. U-

20925), February 1995.  Presented testimony on rate base and working capital issues on 
behalf of the Louisiana Public Service Commission Staff. 



OCA Statement 1 

 

 
South Central Bell Telephone Company – Louisiana (Louisiana Public Service Commission, 

Docket No. U-17949, Subdocket E), June 1995.  Presented testimony on rate base and 
working capital issues on behalf of the Louisiana Public Service Commission Staff. 

 
Apollo Gas Company (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. R-00953378), 

August 1995.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf of the 
Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate. 

 
Carnegie Natural Gas Company (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. R-

00953379), August 1995.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on 
behalf of the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate. 

 
Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company (Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Docket No. RP95-

112), September 1995.  Presented testimony rate base and cost of service issues on behalf of 
the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate. 

 
Virginia-American Water Company (Virginia State Corporation Commission, Case No. PUE-

950003), March 1996.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf 
of the City of Alexandria. 

 
GTE North, Inc. Interconnection Arbitration (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket 

No. A-310125F0002), September 1996.  Presented testimony on the determination of the 
appropriate resale discount on behalf of the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate. 

 
United Cities Gas Company (Georgia Public Service Commission, Docket No. 6691-U), October 

1996.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf of the Office of 
Governor, Consumer Utility Counsel Division. 

 
GTE North, Inc. (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket Nos. R-00963666 and R-

00963666C001), February 1997.  Presented testimony on the determination of the 
appropriate resale discount on behalf of the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate. 

 
Consumers Maine Water Company (Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 96-739), 

May 1997.  Presented testimony on rate base, cost of service, and rate of return issues on 
behalf of the Maine Office of the Public Advocate. 

 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. 

R-00973944), July 1997.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on 
behalf of the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate. 

 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company – Wastewater Operations (Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Commission, Docket No. R-00973973), July 1997.  Presented testimony on rate base, cost of 
service, depreciation, and rate design issues on behalf of the Pennsylvania Office of 
Consumer Advocate. 
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Jackson Purchase Electric Cooperative Corporation (Kentucky Public Service Commission, Case 
No. 97-224), December 1997.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on 
behalf of the Kentucky Office of the Attorney General. 

 
Henderson Union Electric Cooperative Corporation (Kentucky Public Service Commission, Case 

No. 97-220), January 1998.  Presented testimony on the return of patronage capital on behalf 
of the Kentucky Office of the Attorney General. 

 
Green River Electric Corporation (Kentucky Public Service Commission, Case No. 97-219), 

January 1998.  Presented testimony on the return of patronage capital on behalf of the 
Kentucky Office of the Attorney General. 

 
Western Kentucky Gas Company (Kentucky Public Service Commission, Case No. 99-070), 

November 1999.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf of the 
Kentucky Office of the Attorney General. 

 
American Broadband, Inc. (Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 2000-C-3), 

June 2000.  Presented report and testimony on the Company’s financing plan on behalf of the 
Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers. 

 
PPL Utilities (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. R-00005277), October 2000.  

Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf of the Pennsylvania 
Office of Consumer Advocate. 

 
T.W. Phillips Oil and Gas Company (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. R-

00005459), October 2000.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on 
behalf of the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate. 

 
Pike County Light & Power Company (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. P-

00011872), May 2001.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf 
of the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate. 

 
Vermont Gas Systems, Inc. (Vermont Public Service Board, Docket No. 6495), June 2001.  

Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf of the Vermont Public 
Service Department. 

 
Community Service Telephone Company (Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 

2001-249), July 2001.  Presented joint testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on 
behalf of the Maine Office of the Public Advocate. 

 
West Virginia-American Water Company (Public Service Commission of West Virginia, Docket 

No. 01-0326-W-42-T), August 2001.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service 
issues on behalf of the Consumer Advocate Division. 
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Philadelphia Suburban Water Company (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. 
R-00016750) February 2002.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on 
behalf of the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate. 

 
Illinois-American Water Company (Illinois Commerce Commission, Docket No. 02-0690) 

January 2003.  Presented testimony on cost of service issues on behalf of Citizens Utility 
Board. 

 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. 

R-00027983), February 2003.  Presented testimony addressing surcharge mechanism to 
recover security costs on behalf of the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate. 

 
FairPoint New England Telephone Companies (Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket Nos. 

2002-747, 2003-34, 2003-35, 2003-36, and 2003-37), June 2003.  Presented testimony on 
rate base and cost of service issues on behalf of the Maine Office of the Public Advocate. 

 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. 

R-00038304), August 2003.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on 
behalf of the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate. 

 
PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. R-

00049255), June 2004.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf 
of the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate. 

 
Entergy Louisiana, Inc. (Louisiana Public Service Commission, Docket No. U-20925 RRF 

2004), August 2004.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf of 
the Louisiana Public Service Commission Staff. 

 
Vectren Energy Delivery of Indiana (Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, Cause No. 42598), 

September 2004.  Presented testimony on O&M expense issues on behalf of the Indiana 
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor. 

 
National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket 

No. R-00049656), December 2004.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service 
issues on behalf of the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate. 

 
Block Island Power Company (Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 3655), 

April 2005.  Presented testimony on cash working capital on behalf of the Rhode Island 
Division of Public Utilities & Carriers. 

 
Verizon New England, Inc. (Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 2005-155), 

September 2005.  Presented joint testimony with Thomas S. Catlin on rate base and cost of 
service issues on behalf of the Maine Office of the Public Advocate. 
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T.W. Phillips Oil and Gas Company (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. R-
00051178), May 2006.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf 
of the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate. 

 
Duquesne Light Company (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. R-00061346), 

July 2006.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf of the 
Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate. 

 
National Fuel Gas Distribution Company (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. 

R-00061493), September 2006.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues 
on behalf of the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate. 

 
Southern Indiana Gas & Electric Co. (Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, Cause No. 

43112), January 2007.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf 
of the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counsel. 

 
PPL Electric Utilities (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. R-00072155), July 

2007.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf of the 
Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate. 

 
Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. R-00072711), 

February 2008.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf of the 
Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate.   

 
Equitable Gas Company (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. R-2008-

2029325), October 2008.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on 
behalf of the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate.   

 
The Narragansett Bay Commission (Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 

4026), April 2009.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf of 
the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers. 

 
Maryland-American Water Company (Maryland Public Service Commission, Case No. 9187), 

July 2009.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf of the 
Maryland Office of People’s Counsel. 

 
Monongahela Power Company & The Potomac Edison Company, both d/b/a Allegheny Power 

Company (West Virginia Public Service Commission, Case No. 09-1352-E-42T), February 
2010.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf of the West 
Virginia Consumer Advocate Division. 

 
PPL Electric Utilities (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. R-2010-2161694), 

June 2010.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf of the 
Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate. 
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Pawtucket Water Supply Board (Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 4550), 
June 2015.  Presented testimony on revenue requirements issues on behalf of the Rhode 
Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers. 

 
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. R-2015-

2468056), June 2015.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf 
of the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate. 

 
Indianapolis Power and Light Company (Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, Cause No. 

44576/44602), July 2015.  Presented testimony on revenue requirements issues on behalf of 
the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor. 

 
Public Service Company of Oklahoma (Corporation Commission of Oklahoma, Cause No. PUD 

201500208), October 2015.  Presented testimony on revenue requirements and environmental 
compliance rider issues on behalf of the United States Department of Defense and the 
Federal Executive Agencies. 

 
Northern Indiana Public Service Company (Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, Cause No. 

44688), January 2016.  Presented testimony on the company’s electric division operating 
revenues, operating expenses and income taxes issues on behalf of the Indiana Office of 
Utility Consumer Counselor. 

 
Philadelphia Water Department (Philadelphia Water, Sewer And Storm Water Rate Board, 

FY2017-2018 Rate Proceeding), March 2016.  Presented testimony on revenue requirements 
issues on behalf of the Public Advocate. 

 
Columbia Gas of Maryland (Public Service Commission of Maryland, Case No. 9417), June 

2016.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf of the Office of 
People’s Counsel. 

 
Chesapeake Utilities Corporation (Delaware Public Service Commission, PSC Docket No. 15-

1734), August 2016.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf of 
the Staff of the Delaware Public Service Commission. 

 
Kent County Water Authority (Public Service Commission of Rhode Island, Docket No. 4611), 

September 2016.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf of the 
Division of Public Utilities and Carriers. 

 
Northern Utilities, Inc. (Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 2017-00065), August 

2017.  Assisted the Maine Office of Public Advocate (OPA) with Northern Utilities 
application for an increase in rates. Mr. Morgan provided testimony, on behalf of the OPA, 
on accounting issues including test year revenue requirements, the utility’s request to renew 
and modify its alternative rate plan, and its Targeted Infrastructure Replacement Adjustment. 
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Indiana Michigan Power Company (Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, Cause No. 44967), 
November 2017.  Presented testimony on rate base, operating revenues and operating 
expenses issues on behalf of the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor. 

 
Emera Maine (Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 2017-00198), December 2017.  

Assisted the Maine Office of Public Advocate (OPA) with Emera Maine’s application for an 
increase in rates. Mr. Morgan provided testimony, on behalf of the OPA, on accounting 
issues including test year revenue requirements, the utility’s request to reflect the changes 
brought about by the Tax Change and Jobs Act of  2017. 

 
UGI-Electric (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. R-2017-2640058), April 

2018.  Assisted the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) with UGI-Electric’s 
application for an increase in rates. Mr. Morgan provided testimony, on behalf of the OCA, 
on accounting issues including test year revenue requirements, the utility’s request to reflect 
the changes brought about by the Tax Change and Jobs Act of  2017. 

 
Philadelphia Water Department (Philadelphia Water, Sewer And Storm Water Rate Board, 

FY2019-2020 Rate Proceeding), April 2018.  Presented testimony on revenue requirements 
and the Department’s three-year rate plan issues on behalf of the Public Advocate. 

 
Westar Energy, Inc. (Westar Energy) and Kansas Gas and Electric Company (KGE), (Kansas 

State Corporation Commission, Docket No. 18-WSEE-328-RTS), May 2018.  Presented 
testimony on revenue requirements on behalf of the Federal Executive Agencies. 

 
Duquesne Light Company (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. R-2018-

3000124), June 2018.  Assisted the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) with 
UGI-Electric’s application for an increase in rates. Presented testimony, on behalf of the 
OCA, on accounting issues including test year revenue requirements, the utility’s request to 
reflect the changes brought about by the Tax Change and Jobs Act of  2017. 

 
Bangor Natural Gas Company (Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 2018-00007), 

June 2018.  Assisted the Maine Office of Public Advocate (OPA) Presented testimony, on 
behalf of the OPA, on the changes brought about by the Tax Change and Jobs Act of  2017. 

 
SUEZ Water Pennsylvania, Inc. (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, R-2018-3000834), 

July 2018.  Assisted the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) with SUEZ 
Water’s application for an increase in rates. Presented testimony, on behalf of the OCA, on 
accounting issues including Rate Base, Operating Income, Inclusion of Costs Related to 
Expansion Territories and the utility’s request to reflect the changes brought about by the Tax 
Change and Jobs Act of 2017. 

   
Woonsocket Water Division (Public Service Commission of Rhode Island, Docket No. 4879), 

January 2019.  Presented testimony on cost of service issues on behalf of the Division of 
Public Utilities and Carriers. 
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Central Maine Power Company (Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 2018-00194), 
January 2019.  Assisted the Maine Office of Public Advocate (OPA) with Central Maine 
Power’s application for an increase in rates. Mr. Morgan provided testimony, on behalf of the 
OPA, on accounting issues including test year revenue requirements, the utility’s request to 
reflect the changes brought about by the Tax Change and Jobs Act of 2017. 

 
Philadelphia Water Department (Philadelphia Water, Sewer and Storm Water Rate Board, 2019 

Tiered Assistance Program Rate Rider Surcharge Rates Proceeding), May 2019.  Presented 
testimony regarding the appropriate adjustments to the 2019 TAP-R determination. Presented 
testimony on behalf of the Public Advocate. 

   
Newport Water Department (Public Service Commission of Rhode Island, Docket No. 4933), 

July 2019.  Presented testimony on cost of service issues on behalf of the Division of Public 
Utilities and Carriers. 

 
UGI-Gas (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. R-2018-3006814), April 2019.  

Assisted the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) with UGI-Gas’ application 
for an increase in rates. Mr. Morgan provided testimony, on behalf of the OCA, on 
accounting issues including Rate Base and Net Operating Income. 

 
Columbia Gas of Maryland (Public Service Commission of Maryland, Case No. 9609), August 

2019.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf of the Office of 
People’s Counsel. 

 
Public Service Company of Colorado (Colorado Public Utility Commission, Proceeding No. 

19AL-0268E), September 2019.  Mr. Morgan provided testimony, on behalf of the 
Department of Energy and the Federal Executive Agencies, on accounting issues including 
test year revenue requirements, Rate Base and Net Operating Income. 

   
Northern Utilities, Inc. (Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 2019-00092), 

September 2019.  Assisted the Maine Office of Public Advocate (OPA) with Northern 
Utilities application for an increase in rates. Mr. Morgan provided testimony, on behalf of the 
OPA, on accounting issues including test year revenue requirements and the utility’s request 
to institute a Capital Investment Recovery Mechanism.  

 
Citizens' Electric Company of Lewisburg (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. 

R-2019-3008212), October 2019.  Provided testimony on Plant in Service, Construction 
Work in Progress, Materials and Supplies, Customer Deposits, Depreciation Expense, 
Growth Factor, and The Tax Cuts and Jobs Act. Mr. Morgan provided testimony on behalf of 
the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA). 

 
Valley Energy, Inc. (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. R-2019-3008209), 

October 2019.  Provided testimony on Plant in Service, Construction Work in Progress, 
Materials and Supplies, Customer Deposits, Depreciation Expense, Growth Factor, and The 
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act. Mr. Morgan provided testimony on behalf of the Pennsylvania Office 
of Consumer Advocate (OCA). 
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Wellsboro Electric Company (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. R-2019-

3008208), October 2019.  Provided testimony on Plant in Service, Construction Work in 
Progress, Materials and Supplies, Customer Deposits, Depreciation Expense, Growth Factor, 
and The Tax Cuts and Jobs Act. Mr. Morgan provided testimony on behalf of the 
Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA). 

 
Blue Granite Water Company (Public Service Commission of South Carolina, (Docket No. 

2019-290-WS), January 2020.  Assisted the South Carolina Department of Consumer Affairs. 
Presented testimony on accounting policy issues including test year revenue requirements. 

 
UGI-Gas (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. R-2019-3015162), May 2020.  

Assisted the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) with UGI-Gas’ application 
for an increase in rates. Mr. Morgan provided testimony, on behalf of the OCA, on 
accounting issues including Rate Base and Net Operating Income. 

 
Columbia Gas of Maryland (Public Service Commission of Maryland, Case No. 9644), July 

2020.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf of the Office of 
People’s Counsel. 

 
PECO Energy Company - Gas Division (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. 

R-2020-3018929), December 2020.  Assisted the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer 
Advocate (OCA) with PECO-Gas’ application for an increase in rates. Mr. Morgan provided 
testimony, on behalf of the OCA, on accounting issues including Rate Base and Net 
Operating Income. 

 
Philadelphia Water Department (Philadelphia Water, Sewer and Storm Water Rate Board, Fiscal 

Years 2022 - 2023 Rates Proceeding), March 2021.  Presented testimony on revenue 
requirements and the Department’s three-year rate plan issues on behalf of the Public 
Advocate. 

 
Versant Maine (Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 2020-00316), April 2021.  

Assisted the Maine Office of Public Advocate (OPA) with Versant’s application for an 
increase in rates. Mr. Morgan provided testimony, on behalf of the OPA, on accounting 
issues including test year revenue requirements. 

 
Maine Water Company (Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 2021-00053), April 

2021.  Assisted the Maine Office of Public Advocate (OPA) with Maine Water Company’s 
Request for Approval of Rate Increase and Rate Smoothing Mechanism Pertaining to The 
Maine Water Company Biddeford & Saco Division. Mr. Morgan provided testimony on the 
authorization of the Rate Smoothing Mechanism. 

 
UGI-Electric (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. R-2021-3023618), May 

2021.  Assisted the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) with UGI-Electric’s 
application for an increase in rates. Mr. Morgan provided testimony, on behalf of the OCA, 
on accounting issues including Rate Base and Net Operating Income. 
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Bangor Natural Gas Company (Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 2021-00024), 

June 2021.  Assisted the Maine Office of Public Advocate (OPA) with Bangor Natural Gas’ 
application for an increase in rates. Mr. Morgan provided testimony, on behalf of the OPA, 
on accounting issues including test year revenue requirements. 

 
Philadelphia Gas Works (Philadelphia Gas Commission, Fiscal Year 2021 - 2022 Operating 

Budget Proceeding), June 2021.  Presented testimony on the reasonableness of the Fiscal 
Year 2022 Operating Budget on behalf of the Public Advocate. 

 
Duquesne Light Company (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. R-2021-

3024750), June 2021.  Assisted the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) with 
Duquesne Light Company’s application for an increase in rates. Presented testimony, on 
behalf of the OCA, on accounting issues including test year revenue requirements. 

 
Columbia Gas of Maryland (Public Service Commission of Maryland, Case No. 9664), July 

2021.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf of the Office of 
People’s Counsel. 

 
Palmetto Wastewater Reclamation, Inc. (Public Service Commission of South Carolina, (Docket 

No. 2021-153-S), September 2021.  Assisted the South Carolina Department of Consumer 
Affairs. Presented testimony on accounting policy issues including test year revenue 
requirements. 

 
Maine Water Company (Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 2021-00289), 

November 2021.  Assisted the Maine Office of Public Advocate (OPA) with Maine Water 
Company’s application for an increase in rates. Mr. Morgan provided testimony, on behalf of 
the OPA, on accounting issues including test year revenue requirements. 

 
City of Lancaster – Water Department (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. R-

2021-3026682), December 2021.  Assisted the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate 
(OCA) with the City of Lancaster – Water Department’s application for an increase in rates. 
Presented testimony, on behalf of the OCA, on accounting issues including test year revenue 
requirements. 

 
Maryland Water Service (Public Service Commission of Maryland, Case No. 9671), January 

2022.  Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf of the Office of 
People’s Counsel. 

 
Commonwealth Edison Company (Illinois Commerce Commission, ICC Docket No. 21-0607 & 

ICC Docket No. 21-0739 (consolidated), February 2022.  Provided testimony related to the 
review and evaluation of the rate effects of Commonwealth Edison’s misconduct admitted in 
the Deferred Prosecution Agreement between the United States Attorney for the Northern 
District of Illinois and Commonwealth Edison. Provided testimony on behalf of the Office of 
the Illinois Attorney General, the City of Chicago, and the Citizens Utility Board. 
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Philadelphia Gas Works (Philadelphia Gas Commission, Fiscal Year 2022 - 2023 Capital Budget 
Proceeding), February 2022.  Presented testimony proposing several adjustments to 
Philadelphia Gas Works’ Fiscal Year 2023 Capital Budget on behalf of the Public Advocate. 

 
Philadelphia Water Department (Philadelphia Water, Sewer and Storm Water Rate Board, 2022 

Tiered Assistance Program Rate Rider Surcharge Rates Proceeding), March 2022.  Presented 
testimony regarding the appropriate adjustments to the 2022 TAP-R determination. Presented 
testimony on behalf of the Public Advocate. 

 
Philadelphia Water Department (Philadelphia Water, Sewer and Storm Water Rate Board, Fiscal 

Years 2023 Special Rate Proceeding), April 2022.  Presented testimony that demonstrated 
Philadelphia Water Department’s outperformance and proposed a sharing of the utility’s 
outperformance earnings. Presented testimony on behalf of the Public Advocate. 

 
Maine Water Company-Camden& Rockland Division (Maine Public Utilities Commission, 

Docket No. 2022-00056), June 2022.  Assisted the Maine Office of Public Advocate (OPA) 
with Maine Water Company’s application for an increase in rates. Mr. Morgan provided 
testimony, on behalf of the OPA, on accounting issues including test year revenue 
requirements. 

 
Maine Water Company-Freeport Division (Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 

2022-00057), June 2022.  Assisted the Maine Office of Public Advocate (OPA) with Maine 
Water Company’s application for an increase in rates. Mr. Morgan provided testimony, on 
behalf of the OPA, on accounting issues including test year revenue requirements. 

 
Maine Water Company-Millinocket Division (Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 

2022-00058), June 2022.  Assisted the Maine Office of Public Advocate (OPA) with Maine 
Water Company’s application for an increase in rates. Mr. Morgan provided testimony, on 
behalf of the OPA, on accounting issues including test year revenue requirements. 

 
Maine Water Company-Oakland Division (Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 

2022-00059), June 2022.  Assisted the Maine Office of Public Advocate (OPA) with Maine 
Water Company’s application for an increase in rates. Mr. Morgan provided testimony, on 
behalf of the OPA, on accounting issues including test year revenue requirements. 

 
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket No. R-2022-

3031211), June 2022.  Assisted the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) with 
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania’s application for an increase in rates. Presented testimony, on 
behalf of the OCA, on accounting issues including test year revenue requirements. 

 
Philadelphia Gas Works (Philadelphia Gas Commission, Fiscal Year 2022 - 2023 Operating 

Budget Proceeding), June 2022.  Presented testimony on the reasonableness of the Fiscal 
Year 2023 Operating Budget on behalf of the Public Advocate. 
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Columbia Gas of Maryland (Public Service Commission of Maryland, Case No. 9680), July 
2022.  Presented joint testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf of the 
Office of People’s Counsel. 

 
Oncor Electric Delivery Company (Public Utility Commission of Texas, PUC Docket No. 

53601), August 2022.  Presented joint testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on 
behalf of the Department of Defense and Federal Executive Agencies. 

 
Cheyenne Light, Fuel and Power Company d/b/a Black Hills Energy (Wyoming Public Service 

Commission, Docket No. 20003-214-ER-22), November 2022. Presented testimony, on 
behalf of Microsoft Corporation, on rate base and cost of service issues. 

 
Central Maine Power Company (Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 2022-00152), 

December 2022.  Assisted the Maine Office of Public Advocate (OPA) with Central Maine 
Power’s application for an increase in rates. Provided testimony, on behalf of the OPA, on 
accounting issues including test year revenue requirements and the company’s request for a 
multi-year rate plan. 

 
National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket 

No. R-2022-3035730), January 2023.  Assisted the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer 
Advocate (OCA) with National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation’s application for an 
increase in rates. Presented testimony, on behalf of the OCA, on accounting issues including 
test year revenue requirements. 

 
Philadelphia Gas Works (Philadelphia Gas Commission, Fiscal Year 2022 - 2023 Capital Budget 

Proceeding), February 2023.  Presented testimony proposing several adjustments to 
Philadelphia Gas Works’ Fiscal Year 2024 Capital Budget on behalf of the Public Advocate. 

 
Philadelphia Water Department (Philadelphia Water, Sewer and Storm Water Rate Board, 2023 

Tiered Assistance Program Rate Rider Surcharge Rates Proceeding), March 2023.  Presented 
testimony regarding the appropriate adjustments to the 2023 TAP-R determination. Presented 
testimony on behalf of the Public Advocate. 

 
Philadelphia Water Department (Philadelphia Water, Sewer and Storm Water Rate Board, Fiscal 

Years 2024 - 2025 Rates Proceeding), April 2023.  Presented testimony on behalf of the 
Public Advocate on revenue requirements and issues relating to the Department’s proposed 
two-year rate plan. 

 
Dayton Power and Light Company d/b/a AES Ohio (The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, 

Case No. 22-900-EL-SSO), April 2023.  Presented testimony addressing the recovery of 
deferred costs and regulatory assets as part of AES Ohio’s Application for Approval of Its 
Electric Security Plan on behalf of the Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel. 
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Maine Water Company- Biddeford & Saco Division (Maine Public Utilities Commission, 
Docket No. 2023-00065), June 2023.  Assisted the Maine Office of Public Advocate (OPA) 
with Maine Water Company’s application for an increase in rates. Provided testimony, on 
behalf of the OPA, on accounting issues and test year revenue requirements. 

 
Potomac Edison Company (Public Service Commission of Maryland, Case No. 9695), June 

2023.  Presented testimony on rate base, cost of service and accounting issues on behalf of 
the Office of People’s Counsel. 

 
Philadelphia Gas Works (Philadelphia Gas Commission, Fiscal Year 2023 - 2024 Operating 

Budget Proceeding), June 2023. Presented testimony identifying issues and recommendations 
to be considered in approving the Fiscal Year 2024 Operating Budget on behalf of the Public 
Advocate. 

 
Northern Utilities, Inc. (Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 2023-00051), July 

2023.  Assisted the Maine Office of Public Advocate (OPA) with Northern Utilities 
application for an increase in rates. Provided testimony, on behalf of the OPA, on accounting 
issues and test year revenue requirements. 

 
Philadelphia Gas Works (Philadelphia Gas Commission, Fiscal Year 2024 Capital Budget 

Amendment), August 2023.  Presented testimony as to the appropriateness of Philadelphia 
Gas Works’ amendments to the Fiscal Year 2024 Capital Budget on behalf of the Public 
Advocate. 

 
Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. (Kansas State Corporation Commission, Docket No. 23-EKCE-775-

RTS), August 2023.  Assisted the U.S. Department of Defense and the Federal Executive 
Agencies with Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. application for an increase in rates. Provided 
testimony on accounting issues including test year revenue requirements. 

 
American Transmission Systems, Inc., Mid-Atlantic Interstate Transmission, LLC and Trans-

Allegheny Interstate Line Company (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket Nos. 
A-2023-3040481, A-2023-3040482, A-2023-3040483, G-2023-3040484 and G-2023-
3040485), August 2023.  Assisted the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) 
with investigation of Joint Applicants application to sell additional equity stake in 
FirstEnergy Transmission LLC to North American Transmission Company II, L.P. Provided 
testimony, on behalf of the OCA, identifying issues and recommendations to be considered 
by the Commission in approving the transaction. 

 
Fitchburg Gas and Electric Light Company d/b/a Unitil (Electric and Gas Divisions) 

(Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities, Docket Nos. D.P.U. 23-80 & 23-81), 
December 2023.  Assisted the Massachusetts Office of Attorney General (AGO) with 
Fitchburg Gas and Electric Light Company’s application for an increase in rates. Provided 
testimony, on behalf of the OPA, on accounting issues and test year revenue requirements. 
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Philadelphia Gas Works (Philadelphia Gas Commission, Fiscal Year 2024 - 2025 Capital Budget 
Proceeding), February 2024.  Presented testimony proposing several adjustments to 
Philadelphia Gas Works’ Fiscal Year 2024 Capital Budget on behalf of the Public Advocate. 

 
Pawtucket Water Supply Board (Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 23-30-

WW), March 2024.  Presented testimony on revenue requirements issues on behalf of the 
Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers. 

 
Massachusetts Electric Company and Nantucket Electric Company, d/b/a National Grid 

(Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities, Docket Nos. D.P.U. 23-150), March 2024.  
Assisted the Massachusetts Office of Attorney General (AGO) with National Grid’s 
application for an increase in rates. Provided testimony, on behalf of the OPA, on accounting 
issues and test year revenue requirements. 

 
Philadelphia Water Department (Philadelphia Water, Sewer and Storm Water Rate Board, 2024-

Tiered Assistance Program Rate Rider Surcharge Rates Proceeding), April 2024.  Presented 
testimony regarding the appropriate adjustments to the 2024 TAP-R determination. Presented 
testimony on behalf of the Public Advocate. 

 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company, Manwalamink Water Company and Manwalamink 

Sewer Company (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket Nos. A-2023-3044418, 
A-2023-3044419, A-2023-3044421, A-2023-3044422), May 2024.  Assisted the 
Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) with investigation of Pennsylvania-
American application to acquire Manwalamink Water Company and Manwalamink Sewer 
Company. Provided testimony, on behalf of the OCA, identifying issues and 
recommendations to be considered by the Commission in approving the transaction. 
 

Veolia Water Pennsylvania, Inc. (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket Nos. R-2024-
3045192 and R-2024-3045193, May 2024.  Assisted the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer 
Advocate (OCA) with Veolia Water Pennsylvania’s application for an increase in rates. 
Presented testimony, on behalf of the OCA, on accounting issues including test year revenue 
requirements. 
 

Dominion Energy South Carolina, Inc. (South Carolina Public Service Commission, Docket No. 
2024-34-E), June 2024.  Assisted the U.S. Department of Defense and the Federal Executive 
Agencies with Dominion Energy South Carolina, Inc.’s application for an increase in rates. 
Provided testimony on accounting issues including test year revenue requirements. 
 

Versant Maine (Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 2023-00336), June 2024.  
Assisted the Maine Office of Public Advocate (OPA) with Versant’s application for an 
increase in rates. Mr. Morgan provided testimony, on behalf of the OPA, on accounting 
issues including test year revenue requirements. 

 
Maryland Water Service (Public Service Commission of Maryland, Case No. 9729), June 2024.  

Presented testimony on rate base and cost of service issues on behalf of the Office of 
People’s Counsel. 
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Philadelphia Gas Works (Philadelphia Gas Commission, Fiscal Year 2024 - 2025 Operating 

Budget Proceeding), June 2024. Presented testimony identifying issues and recommendations 
to be considered in approving the Fiscal Year 2025 Operating Budget on behalf of the Public 
Advocate. 

 
Elizabethtown Gas Company (New Jersey Board of Public Utilities, BPU Docket No. 

GR24020158), June-August 2024.  Assisted the Division of Rate Counsel with the 
investigation and litigation of Elizabethtown Gas Company’s application for an increase in 
rates. Mr. Morgan investigated the Company’s claimed revenue requirement and assisted the 
Division of Rate Counsel on accounting issues and participated in the settlement negotiations 
leading to the case resolution. 

 
New Jersey Natural Gas Company (New Jersey Board of Public Utilities, BPU Docket No. 

GR19020278), July-September 2024.  Assisted the Division of Rate Counsel with the 
investigation and litigation of New Jersey Natural Gas Company’s Request for Approval to 
Implement an Infrastructure Investment Program and Associated Cost Recovery Mechanism. 

 
City of Newport Utilities Department Water Division (Rhode Island Public Utilities 

Commission, Docket No. 24-30-WW), October 2024.  Presented testimony on revenue 
requirements issues on behalf of the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers. 

 
Staff-Assisted Rate Case for Nine Water Utilities Located in Southern Maryland (Maryland 

Public Service Commission, Case No. 9750), November 2024.  Engaged by the Maryland 
Office of People’s Counsel to review, evaluate and determine the reasonableness of the 
revenue requirement of the Commission Staff-assisted Rate Case for nine small water 
utilities. 

 
Maine Water Company-Camden & Rockland Division (Maine Public Utilities Commission, 

Docket No. 2024-00291), January 2025.  Assisted the Maine Office of Public Advocate 
(OPA) with Maine Water Company’s application for an increase in rates. Mr. Morgan 
provided testimony, on behalf of the OPA, on accounting issues including test year revenue 
requirements. 

 
Philadelphia Gas Works (Philadelphia Gas Commission, Fiscal Year 2025 - 2026 Capital Budget 

Proceeding), February 2025.  Presented testimony proposing several adjustments to 
Philadelphia Gas Works’ Fiscal Year 2026 Capital Budget on behalf of the Public Advocate. 

 
City of Woonsocket Water Division (Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 25-

01-WW), April 2025.  Presented testimony on revenue requirements issues on behalf of the 
Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers. 
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Golden Heart Utilities, Inc. and College Utilities Corporation (The Regulatory Commission of 
Alaska, Docket No. U-24-030 & U-24-031), April 2025.  Presented testimony on water and 
sewer revenue requirements/cost of service issues on behalf of the United States Department 
of Defense and All Other Federal Executive Agencies. 

 
Philadelphia Water Department (Philadelphia Water, Sewer and Storm Water Rate Board, 2025 

Tiered Assistance Program Rate Rider Surcharge Rates Proceeding), April 2025.  Presented 
testimony regarding the appropriate adjustments to the 2025 TAP-R determination. Presented 
testimony on behalf of the Public Advocate. 

 
Philadelphia Water Department (Philadelphia Water, Sewer and Storm Water Rate Board, Fiscal 

Years 2026 - 2027 Rates Proceeding), May 2025.  Presented testimony on behalf of the 
Public Advocate on revenue requirements and issues relating to the Department’s proposed 
two-year rate plan. 

 
Philadelphia Gas Works (Philadelphia Gas Commission, Fiscal Year 2025 - 2026 Operating 

Budget Proceeding), June 2025. Presented testimony identifying issues and recommendations 
to be considered in approving the Fiscal Year 2026 Operating Budget on behalf of the Public 
Advocate. 

 
Loring Development Authority (Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 2024-00300), 

June 2025.  Assisted the Maine Office of Public Advocate (OPA) with the determination 
Loring Development Authority’s initial rates as a regulated utility. Mr. Morgan provided 
testimony, on behalf of the OPA, on accounting issues including the test year cost of service 
and revenue requirements. 

 
Pike County Light and Power Company, Leatherstocking Gas Company, LLC, Corning Energy 

Corporation, ACP Series 3 Partnership L.P., Argo Capital Platform (P) 2017, L.P. Argo 
Capital Platform (K) Series 3, L.P., ACP Crotona Holdings L.P., ACP Crotona Corp., Argo 
Infrastructure Partners LLC and Apollo Global Management, Inc. (Pennsylvania Public 
Utility Commission, A-2025-3055264, A-2025-3055265, A-2025-3055335), September 
2025.  Assisted the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) with investigation of 
Apollo Global Management, Inc. application to acquire Pike County Light and Power 
Company and Leatherstocking Gas Company, LLC,. Provided testimony, on behalf of the 
OCA, identifying issues and recommendations to be considered by the Commission in 
approving the transaction. 

 
Special Projects 
 
Developed a Uniform System of Accounts and Financial Data Collection Template for five 

countries participating in the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners 
(NARUC)/East Africa Regional Energy Regulatory Partnership. Also conducted training 
seminars and participated as a panel member addressing issues in the utility industry from the 
perspective of the regulator. This work was conducted by NARUC) and the United States 
Agency for International Development (USAID). 
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Other Projects 
 
Texas Gas Transmission Corporation (Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Docket No. 

RP93-106).  Technical analysis and participation in settlement negotiations on cost of 
service, invested capital, and revenue deficiency on behalf of the Indiana Office of Utility 
Consumer Counselor. 

 
Natural Gas Pipeline Company of America (Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Docket 

No. RP93-36).  Technical analysis and participation in settlement negotiations on cost of 
service, invested capital, and revenue deficiency on behalf of the Indiana Office of Utility 
Consumer Counselor.   

 
Texas Gas Transmission Company (Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Docket No. RP94-

423).  Technical analysis and participation in settlement negotiations on cost of service, 
invested capital, and revenue deficiency on behalf of the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer 
Counselor. 

 
Lafourche Telephone Company (Louisiana Public Service Commission, Docket No. U-21181).  

Analysis and investigation of earnings and appropriate rate of return on behalf of the 
Louisiana Public Service Commission Staff. 

 
Natural Gas Pipeline Company of America (Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Docket 

No. RP95-326).  Technical analysis and participation in settlement negotiations on cost of 
service, invested capital, and revenue deficiency on behalf of the Indiana Office of Utility 
Consumer Counselor. 

 
Pymatuning Independent Telephone Company (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket 

No. R-00953502).  Technical analysis and development of settlement position in the 
Company’s rate case on behalf of the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate. 

 
Illinois Bell Telephone Company (Illinois Commerce Commission, Docket No. 96-0172).  

Technical analysis of the Company’s annual rate filing pursuant to its Price Cap Plan on 
behalf of Citizens Utility Board. 

 
Illinois Bell Telephone Company (Illinois Commerce Commission, Docket No. 97-0157).  

Technical analysis of the Company’s annual rate filing pursuant to its Price Cap Plan on 
behalf of Citizens Utility Board. 

 
TDS Telecom (Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Docket Nos. R-00973892 and R-

00973893).  Technical analysis regarding rate base, cost of service, rate design, and rate of 
return, and assistance in settlement negotiations in the Company’s rate case and alternative 
regulatory filing on behalf of the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate. 

 
 
 



OCA Statement 1 

 

Appalachian Power Company (Virginia State Corporation Commission, Case No. PUE 960301).  
Technical analysis regarding rate base and cost of service and assistance in settlement 
negotiations in the Company’s rate case and alternative regulatory filing on behalf of the 
Virginia Office of the Attorney General. 

 
 
Central Maine Power Company (Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 97-580).  

Technical analysis regarding attrition and accounting issues in the Company’s Transmission 
and Distribution unbundling proceeding on behalf of the Maine Public Utilities Commission 
Staff. 

 
Illinois Bell Telephone Company (Illinois Commerce Commission, Docket No. 98-0259).  

Technical Analysis of the Company’s annual rate filing pursuant to its Price Cap Plan on 
behalf of Citizens Utility Board. 

 
Maine Public Service Company (Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 98-577).  

Technical analysis regarding attrition and accounting issues in the Company’s Transmission 
and Distribution unbundling proceeding on behalf of the Maine Public Utilities Commission 
Staff. 

 
Bangor Hydro-Electric Company (Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 97-596).  

Technical analysis regarding attrition and accounting issues in the Company’s Transmission 
and Distribution unbundling proceeding on behalf of the Maine Public Utilities Commission 
Staff. 

 
TDS Telecom (Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket Nos. 98-894, 98-895, 98-904, 98-

906, 98-911, and 98-912).  Technical analysis regarding accounting issues and access rate 
changes on behalf of the Maine Office of the Public Advocate. 

 
Mid-Maine Telecom (Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 2000-810).  Technical 

analysis regarding accounting issues and access rate changes on behalf of the Maine Office 
of the Public Advocate. 

 
Unitel, Inc. (Maine Public Utilities Commission, Docket No. 2000-813).  Technical analysis 

regarding accounting issues and access rate changes on behalf of the Maine Office of the 
Public Advocate. 

 
Hydraulics International, Inc. (Armed Services Board of Contract Appeals, ASBCA No. 51285).  

Technical analysis and support relating to the Economic Adjustment Clause claim on behalf 
of the Air Force Materiel Command. 

 
Tidewater Telecom and Lincolnville Telephone Company (Maine Public Utilities Commission, 

Docket Nos. 2002-100 and 2002-99).  Technical analysis regarding accounting issues and 
access rate changes on behalf of the Maine Office of the Public Advocate. 

 



OCA Statement 1 

 

TDS Telecom (Vermont Public Service Board, Docket No. 6576).  Technical analysis regarding 
rate base, cost of service, and depreciation expense on behalf of the Vermont Department of 
Public Service. 

 
CenterPoint Energy-Entex (Louisiana Public Service Commission, Docket No. U-26720, 

Subdocket A).  Technical analysis regarding rate base and cost of service on behalf of the 
Louisiana Public Service Commission Staff. 

 
CenterPoint Energy-Arkla (Louisiana Public Service Commission, Docket No. U-27676).  

Technical analysis regarding rate base and cost of service on behalf of the Louisiana Public 
Service Commission Staff. 

 
Provided technical analysis and support on behalf of the Louisiana Public Service Commission 

Staff relating to CLECO Power LLC Rate Stabilization Plan. 
 
Provided technical analysis and support on behalf of the Louisiana Public Service Commission 

Staff relating to CLECO Power LLC post-Katrina power purchases.  
 
Provided technical analysis and support on behalf of the Louisiana Public Service Commission 

Staff relating to Entergy Louisiana LLC recovery of storm damage costs. 
 
Westar Energy, Inc. (Westar Energy) and Kansas Gas and Electric Company (KGE), (Kansas 

State Corporation Commission, Docket No. 17-WSEE-147-RTS).  Technical analysis 
regarding rate base and cost of service on behalf of the Federal Executive Agencies. 

 
Westar Energy, Inc. (Westar Energy) and Kansas Gas and Electric Company (KGE), (Kansas 

State Corporation Commission, Docket No. 17-WSEE-147-RTS).  Technical analysis 
regarding rate base and cost of service on behalf of the Federal Executive Agencies. 
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Energy Center Harrisburg, LLC.

 Statement of Operating Income

For the Future Test Year Ended March 31, 2026

Line 

No. Description

Company 

Amounts at 

Present Rates

OCA 

Adjustments

Amounts After 

OCA 

Adjustments

Pro Forma 

Change in 

Revenues

Amounts After 

Change in 

Revenues

1 Steam Service Revenues 4,313,605$     
1/

-$                   4,313,605$     651,163$        4,964,768$     

2 Other Operating Revenue 660,504          1/ 80,000            740,504          -                     740,504          

3 Total Operating Revenues 4,974,109       80,000            5,054,109       651,163          5,705,272       
4

5 Operating Expenses

6 Operating & Maintenance Expenses 4,970,825       2/ (122,942)        4,847,883       -                     4,847,883       

7 Depreciation Expense 369,736          2/ (5,326)            364,410          -                     364,410          

8 Total Operating Expenses 5,340,561       (128,269)        5,212,292       -                     5,212,292       

Taxes Other Than Income

9 Regulatory Assessments 23,014            2/ -                     23,014            1,758             24,772            

10 PURTA 29,202            2/ (29,202)          -                     -                     -                     

11 Property Tax 8,069             2/ -                     8,069             -                     8,069             

12 Sales & Use Tax 557                2/ -                     557                -                     557                

13 Total Taxes Other Than Income 60,842            (29,202)          31,640            1,758             33,398            

14 Operating Income Before Income Taxes (427,294)        237,471          (189,823)        649,405          459,581          

15 Federal & State Income Taxes

16 State Income Tax -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

17 Federal Income Tax -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

18 Total Income Taxes -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

19 Operating Income after Taxes (427,294)$       237,471$        (189,823)$       649,405$        459,581$        

20 Rate Base 14,215,191$   14,011,604$   14,011,604$   

21 Rate of Return -3.01% -1.35% 3.28%

Notes:
1/ Answer to 52 Pa. Code§ 53.52(b)(4), page 1-9.
2/ Answers to 52 Pa. Code§ 53.52(c), page 1-13.
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Energy Center Harrisburg, LLC.

Summary of Revenue Increase 

For the Future Test Year Ended March 31, 2026

Line 

No. Description Amount Source

1 Adjusted Rate Base 14,011,604$         Exhibit LKM-2, Page 1

2 Required Rate of Return 3.2800%

3

4 Net Operating Income Required 459,581$              

5 Net Operating Income at Present Rates (189,823)              Exhibit LKM-1, Page 1

6

7 Income Deficiency/(Surplus) 649,404$              

8 Revenue Multiplier 1.002707  

9
10 Required Change in Company Revenue 651,163$              

11

12 Proposed Revenue Change 651,163$              

13 Less: Regulatory Assessment 0.27% 1,758                   

14 Net Income (Surplus)/Deficiency 649,405$              
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Energy Center Harrisburg, LLC.

Summary of Rate Base

For the Future Test Year Ended March 31, 2026

Line 

No. Description

Amount per 

Company Filing 1/

OCA 

Adjustments

Amount After 

OCA 

Adjustments

1 Total Utility Plant in Service 25,385,221$     (26,000)$      25,359,221$       

2 Accumulated Depreciation (13,413,855)      (272,972)      (13,686,827)        

3 Net Plant in Service 11,971,366       (298,972)      11,672,394         

4

5 Rate Base Additions

6 Cash Working Capital 910,352            95,385         1,005,737           

7 Materials and Supplies 1,333,473         -                  1,333,473           

8 Total Additions 2,243,825         95,385         2,339,210           

9 Total Rate Base 14,215,191$     (203,587)$    14,011,604$       

Notes:
1/

Answers to 52 Pa. Code§ 53.52(c), page 1-17.
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Energy Center Harrisburg, LLC.

Summary of Rate Base Adjustments

For the Future Test Year Ended March 31, 2026

Line 

No. Description Source Amount

1 Rate Base per Company Filing 14,215,191$       

2

3 OCA  Adjustments:

4 Adjustment to Plant in Service Exhibit LKM-4 (26,000)              

5 Adjustment to Accumulated Depreciation Exhibit LKM-12 (272,972)            

6 Adjustment to Cash Working Capital Exhibit LKM-5 95,385                

7

8    Total Ratemaking Adjustments (203,587)$          

9

10 Adjusted Rate Base per OCA 14,011,604$       
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   Exhibit LKM - 3

Energy Center Harrisburg, LLC.

Summary of Adjustments to Operating Income

For the Future Test Year Ended March 31, 2026

Line 

No. Description

Operating 

Revenues

Operating & 

Maintenance 

Expenses

Depreciation 

Expense

Other Taxes & 

Assessments

Operating 

Income 

1 Amount per Company 4,974,109$       4,970,825$      369,736$        60,842$          (427,294)$           

2

3 OCA Adjustments:

4 Reflect Miscellaneous Revenues 80,000             -                      -                     -                     80,000                

5 Remove Uncollectible Accounts Expense -                       (12,000)            -                     -                     12,000                

6 Reflect FTY Insurance Expense -                       (4,204)              -                     -                     4,204                  

7 Reflect FTY Payroll and Benefits Expense -                       (76,174)            -                     -                     76,174                

8 Remove 3-yr. Operations, Maintenance & General Expenses -                       (30,964)            -                     -                     30,964                

9 Reflect M/H#378 Rebuild Normalization -                       400                  -                     -                     (400)                    

10 Depreciation Expense and Accumulated Depreciation -                       -                      (5,326)             -                     5,326                  

11 Remove PURTA Expense -                       -                      -                     (29,202)           29,202                

12 -                       -                      -                     -                     -                         

13    Total OCA Adjustments 80,000$           (122,942)$        (5,326)$           (29,202)$         237,471$            

14

15 Total Adjusted Income Before Income Taxes 5,054,109$       4,847,883$      364,410$        31,640$          (189,823)$           
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Energy Center Harrisburg, LLC.

Adjustment to Plant in Service

For the Future Test Year Ended March 31, 2026

Line 

No. Description

Amount 

per Filing 1/

Amount 

per Filing 2/ Adjustment

1 Boiler Plant Equipment 80,000$     93,000$     13,000$     

2 Steam Mains 150,000     -                
3/

(150,000)    

3 General Garage Equipment 75,000       66,000       (9,000)        

4 Roof Over Incinerator Station -                120,000     120,000     

5 Adjustment to Rate Base 305,000$   279,000$   (26,000)$    

Notes:
1/

Answer to 52 Pa. Code § 53.52c(3), page 1-20.
2/

Response to OCA 1-13.
3/

Amount from Response to OCA 1-13 reflected as an expense.
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Energy Center Harrisburg, LLC.

Adjustment to Cash Working Capital

For the Future Test Year Ended March 31, 2026

Line 

No. Description Amount 

1 Total Operating Expenses 4,879,523$    
1/

2 Steam Cost Rate Expenses 3,280,771      
2/

3 Amortizations (114,400)       
3/

4 Net Expenses for Working Capital 8,045,894$    

5
Cash Working Capital Allowance (1/8 of Net 

Expenses) per OCA 1,005,737$    

6 Cash Working Capital Allowance per ECH 910,352        

7 Adjustment to Cash Working Capital 95,385$        
4/

Notes:
1/

Exhibit LKM-1
2/

Answer to 52. Pa. Code § 53.52c(1) Sheet 1 c, page 1-15.
3/

4/
Answer to 52 Pa. Code § 53.52c( 1) - Sheet 2

Amortizations - (M/H$#378=$400), (Rate Case exp =$50,000) & (Major 

Maint.+$64,000).
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Energy Center Harrisburg, LLC.

Adjustment to Reflect Miscellaneous Revenues

For the Future Test Year Ended March 31, 2026

Line 

No. Description Amount 

1 Operating Revenues 80,000$        
1/

2

3 Adjustment to Operating Revenue 80,000$        

4

Notes:
1/

Response to OCA 2-1.
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Energy Center Harrisburg, LLC.

Adjustment to Uncollectible Accounts Expense

For the Future Test Year Ended March 31, 2026

Line 

No. Description Amount 

1 Uncollectible Accounts Expense 12,000$        
1/

2

3 Adjustment to Uncollectible Accounts Expense (12,000)$       

4

Notes:
1/

Response to OCA 2-14.
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Energy Center Harrisburg, LLC.

Adjustment to Payroll and Benefits Expense

For the Future Test Year Ended March 31, 2026

Line 

No. Description Amount 
1/

1 Payroll and Benefits Expense per Books 3,046,989$    

2 Inflation Escalation Rate 102.500%

3 Proforma Payroll and Benefits Expense 3,123,164$    

4 Proforma Payroll and Benefits Expense per ECH 3,199,338      

5 Adjustment to Payroll and Benefits Expense (76,174)$       

Notes:
1/

Answer to 52. Pa. Code§ 53.52c(1) Sheet 1c
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Energy Center Harrisburg, LLC.

Adjustment to Insurance Expense

For the Future Test Year Ended March 31, 2026

Line 

No. Description Amount 
1/

1 Insurance Expense per Books 168,164$      

2 Inflation Escalation Rate 102.500%

3 Proforma Insurance Expense 172,368$      

4 Proforma Insurance Expense per ECH 176,572        

5 Adjustment to Insurance Expense (4,204)$         

Notes:
1/

Answer to 52. Pa. Code§ 53.52c(1) Sheet 1c
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Energy Center Harrisburg, LLC.

Adjustment to Operations, Maintenance & General Expenses

For the Future Test Year Ended March 31, 2026

Line 

No. Description Amount 

1

ECH's Adjustment to Operations, Maintenance & 

General Expenses 30,964$        
1/

2 Adjustment to O&M Expenses (30,964)$       

Notes:
1/

Answer to 52. Pa. Code § 53.52c(1) Sheet 1 c
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Energy Center Harrisburg, LLC.

Adjustment to Reflect M/H#378 Rebuild

For the Future Test Year Ended March 31, 2026

Line 

No. Description Amount 

1 Final Cost of M/H 378 Rebuild 2,000$          
1/

2 Normalization Period 5                   

3 Normalized cost of Rebuilding M/H 378 400$             

4 Adjustment to O&M Expenses 400$             

Notes:
1/

Response to OCA 1-13.
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Energy Center Harrisburg, LLC.

Adjustment to PURTA Expense

For the Future Test Year Ended March 31, 2026

Line 

No. Description Amount 

1 ECH PURTA Expense 29,202$        
1/

2 Adjustment to Taxes Other Than Income (29,202)$       

Notes:
1/

Response to OCA 1-13.
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I. Introduction 1 

 PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS. 2 

A. My name is Lafayette K. Morgan, Jr. My business address is 10480 Little Patuxent 3 

Parkway, Suite 300, Columbia, Maryland, 21044. I am a Public Utilities Consultant 4 

working with Exeter Associates, Inc. (“Exeter”). Exeter is a consulting firm specializing in 5 

issues pertaining to public utilities. 6 

 ARE YOU THE SAME LAFAYETTE K. MORGAN, JR. WHO SUBMITTED PRE-7 

FILED DIRECT TESTIMONY IN THIS PROCEEDING? 8 

A. Yes, I am. 9 

 WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY? 10 

A. The purpose of my surrebuttal testimony is to respond to the rebuttal testimony of Mr. 11 

Keith L. Li on behalf of Energy Center Harrisburg LLC (“ECH” or the “Company”) which 12 

was filed on November 3, 2025. In this testimony, I address Mr. Li’s responses to the issues 13 

I raised in my direct testimony in this proceeding. To the extent that there are issues to 14 

which I did not respond, it should not be assumed that the OCA accepts the Company’s 15 

position. 16 

II. Ratemaking Concepts 17 

 FOR CONTEXT, PLEASE EXPLAIN HOW ECH DETERMINED ITS REVENUE 18 

REQUIREMENT IN ITS DIRECT FILING. 19 

A. ECH is requesting an increase in revenue of $894,300. However, the Company claims its 20 

so-called “supportable” annual revenue increase is $1,775,157, but in an effort to keep its 21 

steam rates as competitive as possible, ECH chose to lower the revenue increase being 22 

sought.1 ECH states that its effective ROE for its annual revenue increase is 3.28%.2 In Mr. 23 

Li’s Rebuttal Testimony, he discusses ECH’s ratemaking concepts of “claimed” rate 24 

 
1 Li Direct Testimony at 7:20-8:2. 
2 Id. at 12:13-14. 
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increase versus  the so-called “supportable” rate increase.3 There, he states that as explained 1 

in his Direct Testimony and the Direct Testimony of ECH witness Mark Schneider, the 2 

annual base rate increase that is being claimed in this proceeding is $894,300. He then 3 

claims that the Company’s responses to the minimum filing requirements, exhibits, and 4 

discovery responses in this proceeding all demonstrate ECH’s supportable annual increase 5 

of $1,775,157.4 6 

Mr. Li then argues that this novel ratemaking concept, where the Company seeks 7 

dual and competing rate increases simultaneously, is not a new practice.5 He cites ECH’s 8 

last base rate case in 2013, where the Company proposed an increase of $875,000 to its 9 

base rates, but presented a mitigated claimed increase that was lower than its supportable 10 

amount (presumably, the $875,000).6 11 

 PLEASE RESPOND TO MR. LI’S DISCUSSION AS IT RELATES TO THE 12 

THEORY THAT IT IS A LEGITIMATE COMMISSION PRACTICE TO SEEK A 13 

RATE INCREASE BASED ON ECH’S DUAL RATEMAKING CONCEPT 14 

SIMULTANEOUSLY. 15 

A. Essentially, Mr. Li’s position is that ECH is seeking a $1,775,157 increase, even though it 16 

has noticed customers that it is seeking $894,300. In other words, Mr. Li is claiming that 17 

the $894,300 is not the true rate increase being sought. I interpret this to mean that ECH’s 18 

strategy is to disclose a lower revenue increase as the amount being sought without fully 19 

disclosing the higher increase as the amount it is seeking. Then, any adjustment that is 20 

made by the OCA or another intervenor, ECH will claim that the adjustment is negated 21 

because the Company believes that it could support a higher amount than stated. This is an 22 

unreasonable and impractical approach which misleads the Commission and customers. 23 

 
3 Li Rebuttal Testimony at 13:4-13. 
4 Id. 
5 Id. at 15:9-22. 
6 Id. 
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There is no Commission sanctioned ratemaking practice I am aware of that suggests 1 

that it is a legitimate ratemaking practice for a utility to seek two separate rate increases 2 

simultaneously. The reference to the Settlement in Docket No. R-2013-2350265 has no 3 

precedential value. In fact, under the Terms of Settlement in Docket No. R-2013-2350265, 4 

it states: 5 

…The Joint Petitioners agree that the Settlement shall not constitute or 6 

be cited as precedent in any other proceeding, except to the extent 7 

required to implement the Settlement. A Joint Petitioner's support of the 8 

Settlement does not indicate the Joint Petitioner's agreement to the 9 

methodologies, calculations, and claims as used or submitted by NRG in 10 

its filing.7 11 

Therefore, the notion put forth by Mr. Li that seeking a rate increase based on ECH’S dual 12 

ratemaking concepts simultaneously is not a new practice8, and is neither supported by the 13 

Commission approval of the prior rate case Settlement, nor any other regulation or practice 14 

before the Commission. 15 

 PLEASE SUMMARIZE MR. LI’S DISAGREEMENT WITH YOUR APPROACH 16 

TO DEVELOPING THE REVENUE REQUIREMENT. 17 

A. Mr. Li states that I applied my recommended adjustments against ECH’s mitigated claimed 18 

increase, and that it is fundamentally incorrect to consider adjustments by reducing ECH’s 19 

mitigated claimed increase as opposed to the actual supportable annual revenue increase of 20 

$1,775,157. He states that my adjustments ignored the fact that ECH presented and relied 21 

upon its supportable annual revenue increase of $1,775,157. Furthermore, he states that I 22 

have chosen to reduce ECH’s already reduced claimed increase. 23 

 ARE MR. LI’S ASSERTIONS CORRECT?  24 

A. No. Mr. Li’s assertions are incorrect because he appears to misunderstand the way the 25 

revenue requirement is calculated. His assertions are also misleading because he implies 26 

 
7 Recommended Decision in Docket No. R-2013-2350265 at page 5. 
8 Li Rebuttal Testimony at 15:9-22 
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ECH adjusted several components of the revenue requirement formula to reduce or 1 

mitigate its claim and I reduced them again when I made my adjustment.9 In the sections 2 

below, I will explain more fully why Mr. Li is wrong. 3 

In his rebuttal testimony, Mr. Li states: 4 

What was already a very modest and mitigated claimed increase was 5 

reduced through these proposed adjustments to an untenable increase 6 

that risks being overshadowed by rate case expenses, would defeat the 7 

purpose of this rate case proceeding, and could devastate the Company’s 8 

financial position.10 9 

The chart above is the revenue requirement formula which I will use to demonstrate why I 10 

disagree with Mr. Li. Mr. Li’s assertion is misleading because the only component of the 11 

formula that ECH adjusted on the basis of mitigating the impact of the rate increase is the 12 

rate of return component. I did not change ECH’s claimed rate of return of 3.28%. Since 13 

the revenue increase I calculated was based on the 3.28%, it cannot be said that I further 14 

reduced any component of ECH’s revenue requirement that it had already reduced to 15 

mitigate the impact of the revenue increase. The remaining components of the revenue 16 

requirement formula that were adjusted by ECH were operating expenses, depreciation 17 

expenses and Rate Base. None of these components of the revenue requirement formula 18 

would change if the “supportable” increase or the “claimed” increase were used because 19 

the only difference between the two is the rate of return.  20 

With respect to operating expenses, ECH adjusted those expenses to reflect the 21 

going level of expenses, not to mitigate the impact of the revenue increase. It should be 22 

noted that in Mr. Li’s direct testimony, none of the adjustments made were based on 23 

 
9 Li Rebuttal Testimony at 16:4-6. 
10 Id. at 12:6-9. 

Rev. Req. =
Operating 

Expenses
+

Depreciation & 

Amortization 

Expenses

+ Taxes +
Return 

(RB*ROR)
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mitigation or reduction of the revenue increase. Below, I have reproduced a section taken 1 

from Mr. Li’s Direct Testimony at pages 8 and 9 to support my assertion. As can be seen 2 

from his testimony, ECH’s adjustments were based on deriving the going level of expenses. 3 

The adjustments I made to operating expenses were valid adjustments because I corrected 4 

errors in Mr. Li’s understanding of the FPFTY concept, unsupported claims or the failure 5 

to remove non-regulated expenses from the cost of service.  6 

 7 
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With respect to depreciation expense, my adjustment was also valid and necessary 1 

because the adjustment was made to depreciation expense to reflect the actual cost of plant 2 

additions rather than estimates which ECH included in its filing. 3 

With respect to rate base, the Plant in Service included in the Company’s filing was 4 

based on estimated costs of plant additions. My adjustment replaced the estimates with the 5 
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actual cost of plant additions. For Working Capital, I made an adjustment to increase rate 1 

base because my calculation of the working capital was higher than the amount sought by 2 

the Company.  3 

To summarize, Mr. Li’s statement that my recommended adjustments to ECH’s 4 

claimed increase is fundamentally incorrect has no merit. Therefore, it should be rejected 5 

by the Commission. 6 

 WHY DO YOU SAY THAT MR. LI’S ASSERTIONS ARE INCORRECT GIVEN 7 

THE WAY REVENUE REQUIREMENT IS CALCULATED? 8 

A. As I have stated, the instance where ECH has made a concession for the sake of mitigating 9 

the impact of the revenue increase on rates from this proceeding is in the reduction of the 10 

return component of the revenue requirement. A concession made on the rate of return is 11 

not related to the expenses that are claimed, nor does it mean a concession somehow 12 

impacts the expenses claimed. The purpose for displaying the revenue requirement formula 13 

was to demonstrate that the return component is separate and apart from the operating 14 

expenses. By conflating the two concepts, Mr. Li appears to misconstrue how the revenue 15 

requirement is calculated. 16 

 PLEASE RESPOND TO MR. LI’S DISAGREEMENT WITH YOUR 17 

ADJUSTMENTS WHERE HE STATES ECH HAD ALREADY PROPOSED A 18 

REDUCTION OF APPROXIMATELY $800,000. 19 

A. In his Rebuttal Testimony, Mr. Li states:  20 

ECH expected that the OCA, OSBA, and I&E would find discrepancies 21 

in the filed materials. Mr. Morgan takes issue with specific elements of 22 

ECH’s revenue requirement. Exhibit LKM-1 presents a decrease of 23 

$243,137 based on multiple challenges to the filed methodology and 24 

assumptions. However, ECH has already proposed a reduction of 25 

approximately $800,000 from its supportable increase of approximately 26 

$1.7 million to its mitigated claimed increase of $894,300. Even if we 27 

accepted all of the challenges and discrepancies identified by Mr. 28 

Morgan, the $243,137 reduction is less than half of the 800,000 29 
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difference between supportable rates and the offered mitigated amount. 1 

Mr. Morgan decided to start with the already mitigated amount because 2 

it was what ECH noticed in this proceeding. Had ECH requested and 3 

noticed a mitigated increase of $250,000, would the OCA have presented 4 

the same challenges to methodology and assumptions so that there would 5 

be no increase in rates? Logically, the challenges to methodology and 6 

assumptions should apply to the fully developed revenue requirement 7 

presented in ECH’s filing.11 8 

This section of Mr. Li’s Rebuttal testimony is significantly flawed for multiple reasons. 9 

First, to summarize this section of his testimony, from his perspective, ECH expected that 10 

the OCA, OSBA, and I&E would find discrepancies in ECH’s filing, but he expected the 11 

discrepancies to be ignored because of ECH’s proposed reductions in its revenue 12 

requirement. Essentially, Mr. Li is suggesting that the parties to this rate increase commit 13 

an ethical breach because he is suggesting that errors should be ignored since the Company 14 

chose to file for a lower amount. As such, reasonable adjustments that were conceded to 15 

by the Company in its rebuttal testimony should be disregarded entirely. This is an 16 

unreasonable approach to ratemaking and should not receive the endorsement of the 17 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.  18 

Second, he states that my Exhibit LKM-1 presents a decrease of $243,137 based on 19 

multiple challenges to the filed methodology and assumptions. He then states that ECH has 20 

already proposed a reduction of approximately $800,000 from its so-called supportable 21 

increase of approximately $1.7 million to derive its mitigated claimed increase of 22 

$894,300. The flaw here is that, because the claimed rate increase is $800,000 less than the 23 

so-called supportable rate increase, he believes I should not reflect my adjustments to 24 

reduce the proposed $894,300 revenue increase. According to ECH, the problem is that the 25 

$800,000 reduction is a phantom reduction because ECH adopted an ROE rate from a 26 

proceeding that has nothing to do with a steam company. ECH then applies the adopted 27 

 
11 Li Rebuttal Testimony at 17:1-14. 
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ROE to its revenue requirement calculation and labelled the resulting increase as 1 

“supportable.” It is unclear how it can be supportable when ECH provides no evidence that 2 

an analysis was performed to confirm that the assumptions apply to a steam company. 3 

However, ECH avoids scrutiny of the ROE by claiming it will forego the return. In short, 4 

it is not known what the appropriate ROE should be.  5 

Third, Mr. Li states “[e]ven if we accepted all of the challenges and discrepancies 6 

identified by Mr. Morgan, the $243,137 reduction is less than half of the 800,000 difference 7 

between supportable rates and the offered mitigated amount.” It is unclear what point Mr. 8 

Li was attempting to make here because the adjustments were based on errors and 9 

misapplication of ratemaking concepts and were never intended to be an amount that would 10 

be measured relative to the $800,000 difference he identified. This criticism is 11 

unreasonable. 12 

Fourth, he states that I decided to start with the “already mitigated” amount because 13 

it was what ECH noticed in this proceeding. Mr. Li is incorrect. The so-called “already 14 

mitigated” amount is the actual increase ECH is requesting. The only meaningful 15 

adjustments to make are the adjustments that affect the actual requested increase.  16 

Fifth, he asks, “[h]ad ECH requested and noticed a mitigated increase of $250,000, 17 

would the OCA have presented the same challenges to methodology and assumptions so 18 

that there would be no increase in rates?” Logic dictates that if ECH’s so-called mitigated 19 

increase were $250,000, the amounts that yielded the $250,000 would be different, so any 20 

adjustment I proposed would be different than what I am proposing now.  21 

Finally, Mr. Li is also incorrect when he states the challenges to methodology and 22 

assumptions should apply to the fully developed revenue requirement presented in ECH’s 23 

filing. The difference between his so-called fully developed revenue requirement and the 24 
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mitigated revenue requirement is the rate of return. My adjustments were not related to the 1 

rate of return. 2 

 PLEASE ADDRESS MR. LI’S CLAIMS AS THEY RELATE TO THE USE OF THE 3 

FULLY PROJECTED FUTURE TEST YEAR. 4 

A. Mr. Li offers incorrect opinions with respect to the use of the Fully Projected Future Test 5 

Year (“FPFTY”). First, he states: “any concerns with the appropriateness of the 6 

methodologies or assumptions used in this filing should be applied against the supportable 7 

value instead of the mitigated claimed increase.”12 The so-called supportable revenue 8 

increase is irrelevant to this proceeding because it is not what ECH has filed. It appears 9 

that Mr. Li believes that by simply referring to the so-called supportable rate increase 10 

somehow makes it consequential. It is not. I cannot find anywhere in ECH’s rate increase 11 

filing where it states that it is seeking a rate increase based on the so-called supportable 12 

rate increase. 13 

He then states: 14 

 …it is my understanding and as advised by counsel that Act 11 permits 15 

utilities to claim expenses that are expected to be incurred during, and 16 

facilities that projected to be in service during, the fully projected future 17 

test year (“FPFTY”). I disagree with Mr. Morgan’s contention that this 18 

was improper. Given the small size of the Company, the modest rate 19 

increase requested, and the short-form nature of the filing, it was a fair 20 

assumption that future test year (“FTY”) numbers carry over to the 21 

FPFTY where appropriate and except as shown. It is consistent with 22 

Commission practice to carry forward certain expenses from a FTY to a 23 

FPFTY, and my Direct Testimony and accompanying exhibits, as well 24 

as responses to discovery, provide adequate support. 25 

First, Mr. Li misrepresents my testimony when he insinuates that I indicated that the use 26 

of the FPFTY was improper. Instead, what I indicated in my testimony was that it was not 27 

appropriate to use the FTY for some adjustments and the FPFTY for others. I supported 28 

 
12 Li Rebuttal Testimony at 18:19-21. 
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my position with a cite from a Commission order. On the other hand, Mr. Li disagrees but 1 

offers no support other than his understanding. I believe his response is inadequate because 2 

he offers no authoritative support that supersedes the citation that I provided. 3 

Q. IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT IS THE REVENUE INCREASE REQUESTED 4 

IN THIS PROCEEDING? 5 

A. To be clear, there is only one proposed rate increase of $894,300. ECH witness Mark 6 

Schneider very clearly states that the proposed rate is “approximately $894,300.”13 Any 7 

discussion about the so-called “supportable” increase is theoretical and unsupported. As I 8 

have explained, the difference between the so-called “supportable” increase and the 9 

“claimed” increase is the rate of return. In the next section of this testimony, I explain that 10 

the rate of return on which the so-called “supportable” increase has not been analyzed to 11 

confirm that the underlying data applies to ECH. Therefore, in practical terms, the so-called 12 

“supportable” increase does not exist a proposed rate increase. 13 

III. Rate of Return 14 

 HAS ECH PROPERLY SUPPORTED THE RATE OF RETURN IT IS CLAIMING? 15 

A. No. ECH points to its Supporting Schedule No. 10 as the support for its so-called 16 

“supportable” rate of return. In that section of its filing, ECH presents the Commission's 17 

Quarterly Earnings Report adopted at the May 8, 2025 Public Meeting in Docket No. M-18 

2025-3054401. On page 15 (Attachment D) of the report, the Distribution System 19 

Improvement Charge (DSIC) Return on Equity (ROE) is provided. The ROE for 8 water 20 

and wastewater utilities are provided (2 at 9.45% and 6 at 9.75%). Based on this data, ECH 21 

adopts a ROE of 9.45% as the ROE it presumed to be reasonable. However, ECH claims 22 

that its annual revenue increase claim of $894,300 is based on a ROE of 3.28%. The 23 

Company does not provide any information on whether it independently derived the 3.28%, 24 

 
13 Schneider Direct Testimony at 9:8. 
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or whether the 3.28% is the effective return based on the revenue increase reflected in the 1 

analysis. 2 

 WHAT CONCERNS DO YOU HAVE WITH ECH’S PRESUMED ROE?  3 

A. Because ECH has adopted the ROE without any analyses, there is no evidence that the 4 

ROE it has chosen is reasonable for a steam company. In other words, the risk profile for 5 

a steam company may not be the same as a water company. However, because no analyses 6 

have been performed, the so-called “supportable” rate increase should not be interpreted 7 

as if the 9.45% is a conclusive return that has undergone scrutiny. Therefore, I do not 8 

believe ECH’s so-called supportable rate increase is, in fact, supportable because no 9 

analyses support the claim. 10 

 DO YOU HAVE OTHER CONCERNS ABOUT ECH’S RATE OF RETURN 11 

CLAIM? 12 

A. Yes. ECH is owned by Cordia Energy and is not an independent company. The rate of 13 

return proposed by the Company assumes 100% equity. The Balance Sheet that was 14 

submitted as part of the application for rate increase does not reflect any long-term debt. 15 

This is likely because the capital funding source is ECH’s parent company, Cordia. 16 

Because ECH filed its application implying the revenue requirement was based on the 17 

3.28%, the OCA did not engage a rate of return expert. However, according to Mr. Li’s 18 

rebuttal testimony, the rate increase should not be evaluated based on the 3.28% that was 19 

proposed in the filing. Instead, the rate increase should be evaluated based on the 9.45%. 20 

Therefore, it appears that ECH is now claiming an overall rate of return of 9.45% since its 21 

capital structure is all equity. Had a rate of return analyst been involved, the OCA’s 22 

recommended capital structure would likely have included a mix of debt and equity, which 23 

would have the effect of reducing the overall return from 9.45% because debt has a lower 24 

cost than equity. An overall rate of return 9.45% is generally considered high and would 25 
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have been challenged if ECH stated upfront that it was seeking a 9.45% overall rate of 1 

return.  2 

 PLEASE RESPOND TO MR. LI’S CLAIM THAT IF YOUR RECOMMENDED 3 

ADJUSTMENTS ARE ACCEPTED BY THE COMMISSION, IT WOULD HAVE 4 

THE EFFECT OF ECH EARNING A RETURN OF 2.3%. 5 

A. In this section of his Rebuttal Testimony he conflates ratemaking concepts. He makes the 6 

following statements in his rebuttal testimony:  7 

As explained in my Direct Testimony (p. 12), the effective Return on 8 

Equity (“ROE”) for the mitigated claimed increase of $894,300 is only 9 

3.28%, while the supportable revenue increase would result in a 9.45% 10 

return. If we apply Mr. Morgan’s proposed adjustments to the mitigated 11 

claimed increase and not the supportable revenue, which ECH does not 12 

agree with, then this would result in a return of approximately 2.3%. This 13 

is demonstrably lower than what the Commission has deemed a fair 14 

return on equity in similar proceedings. It is a maxim in nearly every rate 15 

case that a public utility seeking a general rate increase is entitled to an 16 

opportunity to earn a fair rate of return on the value of the property 17 

dedicated to public service. What ECH has proposed in its mitigated 18 

claimed increase is far and below what the Commission has deemed a 19 

fair rate of return. The even lower number proposed by Mr. Morgan by 20 

applying revenue adjustments to an already mitigated value is simply 21 

untenable.14 22 

 23 

On page 12 of his Direct Testimony (which he references) he states: “The effective ROE 24 

for ECH's annual revenue increase claim of $894,300 is only 3.28%.”15 Similarly, Mr. 25 

Schneider, clearly states that ECH is seeking “[a]pproximately $894,300. We are 26 

requesting an increase of only 11.6%, which is a very modest request after no increases in 27 

non-fuel rates for 12 years.”16  These are clear statements that ECH is seeking a 3.28% rate 28 

of return, and ECH is seeking an increase of $894,300. The choice of the rate of return and 29 

revenue increase was a decision made solely by ECH. This was not imposed by the OCA 30 

 
14 Li Rebuttal Testimony at 18:4-15. 
15 Li Direct Testimony at 12:13. 
16 Schneider Direct Testimony at 9:10. 
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or any party to this proceeding. Hence, the so-called supportable revenue increase is 1 

irrelevant to this proceeding because it is not what ECH is seeking in its filing. It appears 2 

that Mr. Li believes that by simply mentioning the so-called supportable rate increase 3 

somehow makes it consequential. It does not.  4 

He then claims that if my recommended adjustments were applied to the mitigated 5 

claimed increase and not the supportable revenue, it would result in a return of 6 

approximately 2.3%. Had Mr. Li reviewed my Exhibit LKM-1, Page 1, he would see that, 7 

after my adjustments, I show that ECH would earn its requested rate of return of 3.28%. It 8 

should be noted that he provides no support for how he derived the 2.3%. As such, he is 9 

incorrect when he attempts to attribute the 2.3% to me. I make no such recommendation 10 

anywhere in my Direct Testimony. 11 

Mr. Li also incorrectly states: “[w]hat ECH has proposed in its mitigated claimed 12 

increase is far and below what the Commission has deemed a fair rate of return.” In rate 13 

cases, the Commission decides the fair rate of return based on the evidence presented by 14 

the parties to the proceeding. The Commission, on its own accord, does not determine what 15 

it deems as a fair rate of return.  16 

IV. Revenue Requirement Issues 17 

 PLEASE RESPOND TO MR. LI’S DISAGREEMENT WITH YOUR 18 

ADJUSTMENT TO OPERATIONS, MAINTENANCE & GENERAL EXPENSES. 19 

A. In my direct testimony, I expressed concerns about the data ECH used to calculate its 20 

adjustment to Operations, Maintenance & General Expenses. In ECH’s filing, it 21 

normalized these expenses over three years. Two accounts had significantly abnormal 22 

activity in one year that skewed the three-year average to a significantly higher level. 23 

Additionally, the Company included Insurance expense in the analysis even though 24 

Insurance expense was separately adjusted in the cost of service. Therefore, I removed the 25 
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abnormal expenses and Insurance expense from the analysis to avoid overstating the 1 

operating expenses. After removing those expenses, the resulting average would have 2 

significantly reduced Operations, Maintenance & General expenses. Instead of reducing 3 

these expenses further, I decided that a reasonable compromise would be to only remove 4 

the Company-proposed increase.  5 

Mr. Li not only disagrees with my assertion, but he characterizes my adjustment as 6 

“inappropriate and irresponsible.”17 He states: “Mr. Morgan’s assertion that the Company 7 

can run its operations and plant for $500,000. This value would jeopardize the Company’s 8 

provision of reliable service and would be to the detriment of all customers, including the 9 

nine residential customers he is supporting. Every year the total operations and 10 

maintenance plus general expenses have been near or above $800,000.”18  11 

Mr. Li’s claim that I am adjusting these expenses to $500,000 is a 12 

mischaracterization of my adjustment. As explained above, my adjustment only removes 13 

the Company’s proposed increase. Therefore, I have allowed nearly $800,000 (which Mr. 14 

Li claims is the appropriate level of expense) to be recovered for these expenses. As a 15 

result, there is no merit to his criticism. Therefore, the Commission should reject the 16 

arguments made in his Rebuttal Testimony as they relate to Operations, Maintenance & 17 

General expenses. 18 

 ARE YOU RESPONDING TO ALL OF MR. LI’S COMMENTS ON THE 19 

INDIVIDUAL COST OF SERVICE ADJUSTMENTS YOU RECOMMENDED? 20 

A. No. The adjustments, as recommended in my Direct Testimony, speak for themselves. In 21 

general, Mr. Li responds by: 1) agreeing with certain adjustments; 2) disagreeing with 22 

certain adjustments and stating the adjustment should be made to the so-called supportable 23 

 
17 Li Rebuttal Testimony at 23:5-9. 
18  



OCA Statement 1SR 

 

Surrebuttal Direct Testimony of Lafayette K. Morgan, Jr. Page 16 

 

 

adjustments; or 3) stating that ECH would not oppose the adjustment. I do not believe any 1 

lengthy discussion is warranted. 2 

 DOES THIS COMPLETE YOUR SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY? 3 

A. Yes, it does. 4 
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I. INTRODUCTION 1 

Q. WOULD YOU PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS? 2 

A. My name is Jerome D. Mierzwa. I am a Principal at and the President of Exeter Associates, 3 

Inc (“Exeter”). My business address is 10480 Little Patuxent Parkway, Suite 300, 4 

Columbia, Maryland 21044. Exeter specializes in providing public utility-related 5 

consulting services. 6 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND AND 7 

EXPERIENCE. 8 

A. I graduated from Canisius College in Buffalo, New York, in 1981 with a Bachelor of 9 

Science Degree in Marketing.0F

1 In 1985, I received a Master’s Degree in Business 10 

Administration with a concentration in finance, also from Canisius College. In July 1986, 11 

I joined National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation (“NFG Distribution”) as a 12 

Management Trainee in the Research and Statistical Services Department (“RSS”). I was 13 

promoted to Supervisor RSS in January 1987. While employed with NFG Distribution, I 14 

conducted various financial and statistical analyses related to the Company’s market 15 

research activity and state regulatory affairs. In April 1987, as part of a corporate 16 

reorganization, I was transferred to National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation’s (“NFG 17 

Supply”) rate department where my responsibilities included utility cost of service and rate 18 

design analysis, expense and revenue requirement forecasting, and activities related to 19 

federal regulation. I was also responsible for preparing NFG Supply’s Federal Energy 20 

Regulatory Commission (“FERC”) Purchase Gas Adjustment (“PGA”) filings and 21 

developing interstate pipeline and spot market supply gas price projections. These forecasts 22 

were utilized for internal planning purposes as well as in NFG Distribution’s Section 23 

1307(f) purchased gas cost proceedings. 24 

 
1 Effective August 1, 2023, Canisius College became Canisius University. 
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In April 1990, I accepted a position as a Utility Analyst with Exeter. In December 1 

1992, I was promoted to Senior Regulatory Analyst. Effective April 1, 1996, I became a 2 

Principal of Exeter. Since joining Exeter, I have specialized in utility class cost of service 3 

and rate design analysis, evaluating the gas purchasing practices and policies of natural gas 4 

utilities, sales and rate forecasting, performance-based incentive regulation, revenue 5 

requirement analysis, the unbundling of utility services, and the evaluation of customer 6 

choice natural gas transportation programs. 7 

Q. HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY TESTIFIED IN REGULATORY PROCEEDINGS 8 

ON UTILITY RATES? 9 

A. Yes. I have provided testimony on approximately 500 occasions in proceedings before 10 

FERC, utility regulatory commissions in Arkansas, Connecticut, Delaware, Georgia, 11 

Illinois, Indiana, Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Montana, Nevada, New 12 

Hampshire, New Jersey, Ohio, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, South Carolina, Texas, Utah, 13 

and Virginia, as well as before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 14 

(“Commission”). 15 

Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY? 16 

A. On July 18, 2025, Energy Center Harrisburg LLC (“ECH” or “the Company”) filed an 17 

application to increase base rates for its steam service by $894,300. ECH provides steam 18 

service for use in space heating, domestic hot water heating, humidification, and industrial 19 

processes. Exeter was retained by the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate 20 

(“OCA”) to review and analyze ECH’s application. My testimony addresses the rate 21 

structure changes proposed by the Company in its application. My colleague, Mr. Lafayette 22 

K. Morgan, addresses the reasonableness of the increase requested by ECH.   23 
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II. RATE STRUCTURE  1 

Q. BRIEFLY DESCRIBE THE PRIMARY STEAM SERVICES OFFERED BY 2 

ECH. 3 

A. Under Rate 1 – General Service, ECH offers seasonal steam heating service from low 4 

pressure mains, and at the option of the Company, from high pressure mains. Seasonal 5 

steam service is available during the months of October through May. Also under Rate 1 – 6 

General Service, ECH offers continuous 12 months of steam service from high and low 7 

pressure mains when in the Company’s opinion it can be satisfactorily supplied.  8 

ECH offers High Pressure Commercial and Industrial service under Rate 2. This 9 

rate schedule is applicable to high pressure steam service under contract for Commercial 10 

and Industrial customers that own and maintain a private system of distribution mains. 11 

However, no customers currently purchase this service.  12 

Customer taking service under Rate 1 and Rate 2 are generally assessed various 13 

base rate charges which are determined by the Commission and recover ECH’s non-fuel 14 

related costs of providing service. These base rate charges are determined by the 15 

Commission in base rate proceedings such as this proceeding. Customers taking service 16 

under Rate 1 and Rate 2 are also assessed a Steam Cost Rate (“SCR”) which recovers the 17 

variable fuel costs incurred by ECH’s to provide service. The SCR is assessed based on a 18 

customer’s metered steam usage. The SCR is set by ECH on a monthly basis and reconciled 19 

by the Commission with ECH’s actual variable fuel costs on an annual basis.  20 

For Rate 1 or Rate 2 customers with multiple energy options, service is available 21 

under Rate 4 – Economic Development and Load Stabilization. Under Rate 4, a customer 22 

pays negotiated base rates for steam service. Rate 4 enables the Company to retain load 23 

that would otherwise not be retained by the Company or to supply load that otherwise could 24 

not be supplied by the Company.  25 
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Q. IS THE COMPANY PROPOSING ANY CHANGES TO THE RATE DESIGN 1 

STRUCTURE OF ANY OF THE SERVICES IT CURRENTLY OFFERS? 2 

A. Yes. The Company is proposing rate design structure changes to the base rates currently 3 

assessed under Rate 1.  4 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE CHANGES THE COMPANY IS PROPOSING TO 5 

THE BASE RATES ASSESSED UNDER RATE 1. 6 

A. Currently, under Rate 1, seasonal steam customers are assessed a monthly minimum bill 7 

based on the cubic feet of the space being heated, and continuous steam customers are 8 

assessed a monthly minimum bill based on the pounds of steam used by the customer 9 

during the maximum hour of use during the month or any of the preceding 11 months. 10 

Monthly variable usage charges based on the actual pounds of steam used by a customer 11 

during the month are also calculated for each seasonal and continuous customer, and 12 

customers are assessed these variable usage charges to the extent the calculated charges 13 

exceed the minimum bill charge. In this proceeding, ECH is proposing to eliminate its 14 

current system of monthly minimum bill and variable usage charges, and recover all of its 15 

base rate cost of service through monthly fixed capacity charges.       16 

Q. WHAT ARE SOME OF THE PRINCIPLES OF A SOUND RATE DESIGN? 17 

A. A sound rate design should: 18 

• Utilize class cost-of-service study results as a guide;  19 

• Provide stability and predictability of the rates themselves, with a minimum of 20 
unexpected changes that are seriously adverse to ratepayers or the utility 21 
(gradualism); 22 

• Yield the total revenue requirement; 23 

• Provide for simplicity, certainty, convenience of payment, understandability, 24 
public acceptability, and feasibility of application; and  25 
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• Reflect fairness in the apportionment of the total cost of service among the 1 
various customer classes.1F

2   2 

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH THE RATE DESIGN CHANGES ECH IS 3 

PROPOSING FOR RATE 1? 4 

A. No. ECH currently serves 9 Residential customers under Rate 1. The current rate design 5 

for these customers has been in place since at least 2013. As just explained, a sound rate 6 

design provides for stability and predictability in the rates themselves, with a minimum of 7 

unexpected changes. A sound rate design also provides for certainty, understandability, and 8 

public acceptability. ECH’s proposed rate design changes violate the principles of rate 9 

design stability and predictability, do not provide for certainty, and ECH has not 10 

demonstrated that the changes will be understandable to customers or accepted by 11 

customers. Because of these deficiencies, ECH’s proposed rate design modifications 12 

should not be approved for Residential customers, and the current rate design structure 13 

should be maintained. 14 

 I would also note that for Residential electric, gas, and water utility customers, it 15 

has generally been Commission precedent and practice to approve rate structures that 16 

provide for the recovery of a portion of the base rate cost of service through fixed monthly 17 

customer charges and the recovery of the majority of the base rate cost of service through 18 

volumetric usage charges and not through fixed demand charges. ECH’s current rate design 19 

is consistent with this practice and is another reason the current rate design should be 20 

maintained.  21 

Q. WHY IS ECH PROPOSING TO CHANGE ITS CURRENT RATE DESIGN 22 

STRUCTURE? 23 

 
2 Principles of Public Utility Rates, Second Edition, James C. Bonbright, Albert L. Danielsen, David R. 
Kamerschen; Public Utility Reports, Inc., 1988, pages 383-384. 
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A. One of the reasons ECH is proposing a change in its current rate design structure is to lock 1 

in fixed revenues so that non-fuel base rate revenues do not fluctuate with weather and 2 

customer conservation efforts. 3 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR RESPONSE TO THIS CONCERN? 4 

A. In this proceeding, based on the response to discovery request OSBA to ECH-1, ECH is 5 

proposing base rates to recover revenues of BEGIN CONFIDENTIAL  6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 END CONFIDENTIAL Therefore, any 10 

change in Residential customer consumption due to weather or conservation efforts would 11 

have an insignificant impact on the recovery of base rate revenues by ECH. 12 

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR FINDINGS CONCERNING ECH’S 13 

PROPOSED RATE DESIGN MODIFICATIONS IN THIS PROCEEDING. 14 

A. ECH is proposing to eliminate its current system of monthly minimum bill and variable 15 

usage charges, and recover all of its base rate cost of service through monthly fixed capacity 16 

charges. ECH’s proposed rate design changes violate the principles of rate design stability 17 

and predictability, do not provide for certainty, and ECH has not demonstrated that the 18 

changes will be understandable to customers or acceptable by customers. ECH’s current 19 

rate design is generally consistent with Commission precedent and practice for the design 20 

of regulated utility rate structures. ECH is proposing to modify its current rate design 21 

structure to eliminate the impact of weather and conservation on the recovery of base rate 22 

revenues. However, any change in Residential customer consumption due to weather or 23 

conservation efforts would have an insignificant impact on the recovery of base rate 24 
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revenues by ECH. Therefore, because of these factors, ECH’s proposed rate design 1 

modifications should not be approved for Residential customers.  2 

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY? 3 

A. Yes, it does; however, I reserve the right to update this testimony as may be necessary.  4 
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I. INTRODUCTION 1 

Q. WOULD YOU PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS? 2 

A. My name is Jerome D. Mierzwa. I am a Principal at and the President of Exeter Associates, 3 

Inc (“Exeter”). My business address is 10480 Little Patuxent Parkway, Suite 300, 4 

Columbia, Maryland 21044. Exeter specializes in providing public utility-related 5 

consulting services. 6 

Q. ARE YOU THE SAME JEROME D. MIERZWA THAT FILED DIRECT 7 

TESTIMONY IN THIS PROCEEDING ON OCTOBER 22, 2025? 8 

A. Yes, I am. My direct testimony addressed the rate structure changes proposed by Energy 9 

Center Harrisburg LLC (“ECH” or “the Company”) in its application to increase base rates 10 

which was filed on July 18, 2025.  11 

Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY? 12 

A. The purpose of my surrebuttal testimony is to respond to certain aspects of the rebuttal 13 

testimony of Keith L. Li submitted on behalf of the Company.  14 

Q. BRIEFLY DESCRIBE THE RATE STRUCTURE CHANGES ECH IS 15 

PROPOSING IN THIS PROCEEDING. 16 

A. ECH is proposing to modify its current rate design under Rate 1, which currently provides 17 

for a monthly minimum bill and variable usage charges, and adopt a rate design under Rate 18 

1 which provides for the recovery of all base rate revenues through fixed monthly capacity 19 

charges.  20 

Q. IN YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY DID YOU AGREE WITH THE RATE 21 

DESIGN CHANGES ECH IS PROPOSING FOR RATE 1? 22 

A. No. In my direct testimony I noted that ECH currently serves 9 Residential customers under 23 

Rate 1, and the current rate design for these customers has been in place since at least 2013. 24 

I also noted that a sound rate design provides for stability and predictability in the rates 25 
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themselves, with a minimum of unexpected changes, and that a sound rate design also 1 

provides for certainty, understandability, and public acceptability. In my direct testimony 2 

I found that ECH’s proposed rate design changes violated the principals of rate design 3 

stability and predictability, did not provide for certainty, and that ECH had not 4 

demonstrated that the changes will be understood by customers or accepted by customers. 5 

Because of these deficiencies, I recommended that ECH’s proposed rate design 6 

modifications should not be approved for Residential customers, and that the current rate 7 

design structure should be maintained for Residential customers. 8 

 In my direct testimony I also explained that for Residential electric, gas, and water 9 

utility customers, it has generally been Commission precedent and practice to approve rate 10 

structures that provide for  the recovery of a portion of the base rate cost of service through 11 

fixed monthly customer charges and the recovery of the majority of the base rate cost of 12 

service through volumetric usage charges. I found that ECH’s current rate design is 13 

consistent with this practice and is another reason the current rate design should be 14 

maintained for Residential customers. 15 

 16 

II. WITNESS: KEITH  L. LI  17 

Q. IN HIS REBUTTAL TESTIMONY WHY DOES MR. LI CLAIM THAT ECH IS 18 

REQUESTING A FIXED CAPACITY RATE DESIGN UNDER RATE 1? 19 

A. Mr. Li claims that ECH is requesting a fixed capacity rate design to under Rate 1 to provide 20 

more certainty for its revenue in light of the decline in the number of customers served and 21 

sales the Company has experienced. Mr. Li claims that, as a result of decreasing sales with 22 

a smaller customer base, ECH has a greater need to ensure it will receive the revenues it 23 

needs to remain operating. He claims that a purely volumetric rate cannot provide this 24 

certainty.  25 
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Q. WHAT IS YOUR RESPONSE TO THIS CONCERN? 1 

A. In this proceeding, ECH is proposing to increase rates to recover revenues of BEGIN 2 

CONFIDENTIAL  3 

 4 

 5 

 END CONFIDENTIAL Therefore, any decline in Residential consumption or 6 

the number of customers served would have an insignificant impact on the recovery of base 7 

rate revenue by ECH. In addition, replacing the current rate design with a fixed capacity 8 

charge provides an incentive for Residential and other customers with reduced 9 

consumption due to conservation efforts to completely terminate their service with ECH 10 

rather than continue to take service from ECH at a reduced level. This is because a customer 11 

with reduced consumption can reduce its cost of steam service from ECH under the current 12 

rate design but not under the proposed rate design. Because of these factors, ECH’s 13 

proposed rate design modifications should not be approved for Residential customers. 14 

Q. IN RESPONDING TO ETHAN H. CLINE OF THE BUREAU OF 15 

INVESTIGATION AND ENFORCEMENT, MR. LI CLAIMS THAT RATHER 16 

THAN USING STEAM TO HEAT THEIR BUILDINGS, CUSTOMERS CAN 17 

SWITCH TO GAS SERVICE FROM UGI UTILITIES TO MEET THEIR 18 

BUILDINGS’ HEATING REQUIREMENTS. PLEASE COMMENT ON UGI 19 

UTILITIES’ CURRENT RATE DESIGN STRUCTURE FOR RESIDENTIAL 20 

CUSTOMERS. 21 

A. The Residential customers served by UGI Utilities are currently billed a fixed monthly 22 

customer charge and a volumetric usage charge to recover UGI Utilities’ base rate cost of 23 

service. For a typical UGI Utilities Residential customer using 70 therms per month, 25% 24 

of the typical Residential customer’s base rate charges are collected through the fixed 25 
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monthly charge and 75% are collected through the volumetric usage charge. UGI Utilities’  1 

Residential rate design structure is consistent with the Residential rate design structure 2 

approved by the Commission for other Pennsylvania natural gas distribution companies, 3 

and is generally consistent with ECH’s current rate design structure for Residential 4 

customers. 5 

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY? 6 

A. Yes, it does; however, I reserve the right to update this testimony as may be necessary.  7 
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